
Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
March 5, 2019 
 

 - i - 

1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2 Docket No. 20170086-SU – Investigation into the billing practices of K W Resort 
Utilities Corp. in Monroe County. .......................................................................... 2 

3 Docket No. 20180125-EU – Complaint against Gulf Power Company for 
expedited enforcement of territorial order, by Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, 
Inc. .......................................................................................................................... 3 

4** Docket No. 20190039-TP – Appointment of Margaret Lynn Duggar and Debbe 
Hagner to the Telecommunications Access System Act of 1991 (TASA) Advisory 
Committee. .............................................................................................................. 4 

5 Docket No. 20180061-EI – Petition for limited proceeding to recover incremental 
storm restoration costs, by Florida Public Utilities Company. ............................... 5 

6** Docket No. 20190001-EI – Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with 
generating performance incentive factor. ............................................................... 9 

7**PAA Docket No. 20180073-EQ – Petition for approval of amended standard offer 
contract (Schedule COG-2) based on a combustion turbine avoided unit, by Duke 
Energy Florida, LLC. ............................................................................................ 10 

8** Docket No. 20190023-EI – Petition for approval of modifications to rate schedule 
LS-1, lighting service, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. ........................................ 11 

9** Docket No. 20190024-EI – Petition for approval of a smart meter opt-out tariff, 
by Tampa Electric Company. ............................................................................... 12 

 



Item 1 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
CapneI CIRCLE OTTTCN CENTER o 2540 STTUNNINN OAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORTDA 32399-0850

.M.E-M-O.R-A.N.D-U-M.

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

AGENDA:

February 2I,2019

Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman)

COMPANY NAME
CERT.

NO.

8927Hargray of Georgia, Inc.

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, Florida
Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum
annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the calendar
year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December to the entity
listed above for payment by January 30.

[...ir

*: }-r
t,fl) I-l'
-r"l r*'{Pr! i:.,'.u0 ij-
\r *j:.

tr'l
t*:

3lr Y
* *l*i
r,rl Lr

CI}&o r,.(3 \'{

r''J

Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis (Wendel)&47<)rtt Ct{
Office of the General Counsel (DziechciarAQD 

alf
Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications
Service

31512019 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested
Persons May Participate

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide

Telecommunications Service on the consent agenda for approval.

DOCKET

----!o.-
20190032-TX



Item 2 

































Item 3 





Docket No. 20180125-EU 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 2 - 

Shortly after filing its answer to the complaint, Gulf Power filed a Motion for Summary Final 
Order arguing that the matter could be decided on the pleadings alone. Gulf Power contends that, 
at its core, the territorial dispute presented the Commission with a simple issue of contractual 
interpretation, and because the terms of the Territorial Agreement were plain and unambiguous, 
construing the agreement was a pure question of law that could be decided on a motion for 
summary final order. Specifically, Gulf Power claimed the parties agreed that GCEC received 
notice from Gulf Power on October 20, 2017, and the only remaining issue is whether Gulf 
Power’s notice was sufficient under the terms of the Territorial Agreement. 

GCEC responded in opposition to this Motion for Summary Final Order on June 13, 2018, 
arguing that a summary final order was premature and should be denied because numerous 
genuine issues of fact remained and there was pending discovery regarding whether “GCEC 
waived the right to contest Gulf Power providing service.” GCEC argued that the parties 
disputed whether Gulf Power could notify GCEC by email; whether Gulf Power could notify 
GCEC through Peyton Gleaton, GCEC’s Vice President for Engineering; and whether the email 
contained “all relevant information about the request” as required by the Territorial Agreement. 
Lastly, GCEC argued that it did not knowingly and intentionally waive its right to serve the 
customer because Gulf Power’s email did not contain enough information to alert GCEC that it 
had a right to serve the customer. Put simply, GCEC could not waive a right it did not know it 
had. According to GCEC, these disputes raised issues of material fact that precluded entry of a 
summary final order. 

On July 23, 2018, the Prehearing Officer issued an Order Setting Procedure, which stated that 
“the threshold question for this dispute is whether the October 20, 2017, email was sufficient 
notice under the terms of the Territorial Agreement.”2 The Procedural Order allowed for limited 
discovery and the filing of briefs regarding this issue and whether the Commission should grant 
Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order. 

Both parties filed briefs on September 11, 2018, in which they restated many of the arguments 
they raised in their previous filings. GCEC also included in its brief its own Motion for Summary 
Final Order and a separate request for oral argument. In its Motion for Summary Final Order, 
GCEC argued that it is entitled to a summary final order on the issue of waiver. Specifically, 
GCEC argued that although waiver is not typically decided on summary final order, the 
undisputed facts show that Gulf Power’s notice was insufficient; thus, GCEC did not know 
enough about the customer request to knowingly and intentionally waive its right to serve that 
customer. 

On September 18, 2018, Gulf Power responded in opposition to GCEC’s Motion for Summary 
Final Order. Gulf Power argued that GCEC’s position in its Motion for Summary Final Order 
was inconsistent with its previous position that waiver was a factual issue that could not be 
decided in a summary final order. Gulf Power also argued that waiver is not an issue in this case. 
Lastly, Gulf Power restated its argument that the notice was sufficient. 

                                                 
2 Order No. PSC-2018-0357-PCO-EU, issued July 23, 2018, in Docket No. 20180125-EU, In re: Complaint against 
Gulf Power Co. for expedited enforcement of territorial order, by Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. 



Docket No. 20180125-EU 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 3 - 

On November 29, 2018, staff filed a recommendation on the parties’ motions for summary final 
order. Staff recommended that the Commission grant Gulf Power’s motion, deny GCEC’s 
motion, and close the docket. 

On December 10, 2018, the day before the issue was to be heard at the Agenda Conference, 
GCEC filed a Notice of Supplemental Authority citing a recent decision from the First District 
Court of Appeal, Holmes v. Florida A&M University, 260 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018). 

At the December 11, 2018 Agenda Conference, the Commission heard oral argument from Gulf 
Power and GCEC on staff’s recommendation. When asked about the applicability of Holmes at 
the Agenda Conference, staff stated that it was inapplicable to this case because Holmes dealt 
with the interpretation of a contract; the Commission, however, was dealing with the 
interpretation of one of its own orders. The Commission granted Gulf Power’s Motion for 
Summary Final Order and denied GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final Order as moot. The 
Commission has yet to issue a Final Order. 

Upon further review, staff believes it incorrectly advised the Commission on Gulf Power’s 
Motion for Summary Final Order. This recommendation addresses whether the Commission 
should vacate its December 11, 2018, votes to grant Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final 
Order, deny GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final Order, and close the docket. The Commission 
previously voted to allow oral argument, and staff is not recommending that the Commission 
vacate that vote. Participation is still at the Commission’s discretion. 
 
The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 1 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission vacate three previous votes in this docket by which it granted 
Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order, denied GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final 
Order, and closed the docket? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should vacate its previous votes. (A. King) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff is recommending that the Commission vacate its votes made at the 
December 11, 2018 Agenda Conference that granted Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final 
Order, denied GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final Order, and closed the docket. Below is staff’s 
explanation as to why the votes should be vacated. 

Staff’s Recommendation Caused the Commission to Make a Mistake of Law 
General Description of the Motion Originally Before the Commission 

Gulf Power filed its Motion for Summary Final Order just days after answering GCEC’s 
complaint, which alleged that Gulf Power had violated the parties’ Territorial Agreement. Gulf 
Power claimed the dispute boiled down to “a single issue involving a simple matter of contract 
interpretation” that could be decided on the pleadings alone. It argued that the terms of the 
Territorial Agreement were plain and unambiguous, Gulf Power’s email to GCEC was sufficient 
notice under those plain terms, and GCEC was foreclosed from challenging Gulf Power’s 
decision to fulfill the customer’s request for service because GCEC failed to timely respond to 
Gulf Power’s notice as required by the Territorial Agreement. 

GCEC responded to Gulf Power’s motion, arguing, among other things, that a summary final 
order was inappropriate because there were several genuine issues of material fact. Chief among 
those issues was whether Gulf Power’s notice included “all relevant information about the 
request” as required by the terms of the Territorial Agreement. 

Staff Incorrectly Applied the Standard for Summary Final Order 
In its November 29, 2018, recommendation, staff correctly recited the standard for granting a 
motion for summary final order contained in Section 120.57(1)(h), F.S. That standard mirrors the 
standard used in civil cases for motions for summary judgment. Essentially, the Commission can 
grant a motion for summary final order only if there are no genuine issues of material fact and 
the moving party is entitled to the entry of a final order as a matter of law. Staff noted that the 
Commission has previously observed that the standard for granting a summary final order is very 
high. The motion cannot be granted unless the moving party has conclusively demonstrated that 
there is no material issue of fact, and in granting the order, the Commission must draw every 
possible inference in favor of the nonmoving party. Staff still believes this is the correct standard 
applicable to the parties’ motions for summary final order. 

Staff also relied upon Jaar v. University of Miami, 474 So. 2d 239, 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), for 
the proposition that the “interpretation of a written document, such as the Territorial Agreement 
here, presents a question of law.” However, this proposition was an incomplete statement of the 
rule in that case. As the court correctly and completely stated in Jaar, “the construction of a 
written document, such as the contract before us, presents a question of law if its language is 
clear and unambiguous.” Id. (emphasis added) (citations omitted). Staff’s incomplete analysis 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 1 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 5 - 

and misapprehension of the law in Jaar was a foundational flaw in staff’s previous 
recommendation, the result of which will be discussed in more depth in Issue 2. 

Applicability of Contract Law 
The day before the Agenda Conference, GCEC filed a notice of supplemental authority that cited 
Holmes v. Florida A&M University, 260 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018). Holmes dealt with a 
contractual dispute between the University and two members of its coaching staff.3 Id. at 402. At 
the Agenda Conference, staff was asked about the effect of Holmes on the case. Staff advised the 
Commission that the case was inapplicable because contract law did not apply to this case. 
Further research by staff after the Agenda Conference has led staff to conclude that it incorrectly 
analyzed the applicability of contract law to the matter at hand. 

Staff originally believed contract principles did not apply based on Public Service Commission v. 
Fuller, 551 So. 2d 1210, 1212 (Fla. 1989). In Fuller, the Florida Supreme Court held that a 
territorial “agreement has no existence apart from the PSC order approving it.” Id. In other 
words, the territorial agreement merges with and becomes part of the order approving it. Id. A 
Court of Appeals of Indiana made a similar finding: “a settlement agreement that must be filed 
with and approved by a regulatory agency ‘loses its status as a strictly private contract and takes 
on a public interest gloss.’” Ind. Bell Tel. Co. v. Office of Util. Consumer Counselor, 725 N.E.2d 
432,435 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) (quoting Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. PSI Energy, Inc., 664 
N.E.2d 401, 406 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)). “[S]uch an agreement is ‘more closely akin to an order of 
the Commission . . . .’” Id. (quoting Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. F.E.R.C., 924 F.2d 1132, 
1135 (D.C. Cir. 1991)). Staff originally believed that because the Territorial Agreement was 
subsumed into the Commission order that approved it, it was no longer a contract and contract 
law was therefore not applicable. 

Upon further review and research, it appears that staff incorrectly concluded that contract law did 
not apply after the Territorial Agreement became part of the order that approved it. When a 
territorial agreement is approved by the Commission, it takes on two natures. It has 
characteristics of both a contract and a Commission order. Because a territorial agreement takes 
on both of these natures, it is subject to both contract law and the law surrounding Commission 
orders. City of Homestead v. Beard, 600 So. 2d 450, 453 (Fla. 1992); see City of Homestead v. 
Johnson, 760 So. 2d 80, 84 (Fla. 2000). The Beard Court specifically held that though the law of 
contracts applies to the interpretation of territorial agreements, the law surrounding Commission 
orders applies to the modification or termination of those agreements. Beard, 600 So. 2d at 453. 

In Johnson, 760 So. 2d at 84, the Court acknowledged and impliedly approved of the 
Commission’s use of “well-settled principles of contractual construction” to resolve an 
ambiguity in a territorial agreement between the city of Homestead and Florida Power & Light 
Company. Thus, even though territorial agreements become part of the order that approved them, 
the Commission still applies contract law if it is asked to interpret those agreements. 

                                                 
3 GCEC did not cite a particular proposition the case stood for relative to any issue in the current matter. 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 1 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 6 - 

The Commission Should Vacate its Previous Votes and Reconsider the Parties’ 
Motions 
The Commission is permitted to reconsider an action that was based upon a mistake of law.4 
Staff believes that under its guidance, the Commission’s previous votes in this docket were based 
on a mistake of law. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission vacate5 its votes to grant 
Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order, deny GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final Order, 
and close the docket so that it might reconsider those motions under the proper legal standard. 

The Doctrine of Administrative Finality is not yet Applicable  
The doctrine of administrative finality attaches to agency orders that by the passing of time have 
become final and are no longer within the Commission’s control.6 See Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. 
Mason, 187 So. 2d 335, 337–39 (Fla. 1966). Because the Commission has yet to issue a final 
order memorializing its previous votes, the issue is still within the Commission’s control and the 
doctrine of administrative finality is not yet applicable. 

Conclusion 
Because the Commission’s previous votes in this docket are based on a mistake of law, staff 
recommends that the Commission vacate these votes in order to reassess them under the correct 
legal standard. 

                                                 
4 Order No. PSC-12-0400-FOF-EI, issued on August 3, 2012, in Docket No. 110138-EI, In re: Petition for Increase 
in Rates by Gulf Power Co. 
5 E.g., Order No. PSC-07-0570-FOF-TP, issued on July 9, 2007, in Docket No. 070118-TP, In re: Phone 1 Smart 
LLC; Order No. 17640, issued on June 2, 1987, in Docket No. 860413-WU, In re: Application of Wildwood Water 
Co., Inc. for a Certificate Authorizing Water Service to Customers in St. Johns County under Grandfather Rights. 
6 See Order No. PSC-98-1621-FOF-EQ, issued on December 4, 1998, in Docket No. 980509-EQ, In re: Florida 
Power Corp. (stating that administrative finality did not attach to a PAA for which a final order was never issued). 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 2 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 7 - 

Issue 2:  Should the Commission deny Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should deny Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary 
Final Order. (A. King) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff is recommending that the Commission deny Gulf Power’s Motion for 
Summary Final Order because the parties’ dispute about the meaning of the Territorial 
Agreement raises an issue of material fact. 

The Procedural Order specified three issues for consideration on whether to grant Gulf Power’s 
Motion for Summary Final Order: 

(1) Whether Section 2.3 of the Territorial Agreement is the proper procedure, pursuant to 
the Territorial Order, to determine which utility should provide electric service to the lift 
facility. 

(2) If Section 2.3 is the proper procedure, whether the October 20, 2017, email notice 
provided by Gulf Power to GCEC under Section 2.3 of the Territorial Agreement 
concerning electric service to the lift facility was sufficient for Gulf Power to provide 
service. 

(3) Should Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order be granted? 

Standard for Summary Final Order Where Contracts are Involved 
A summary final order may be granted only where there are no genuine issues of material fact 
and the moving party is entitled to the entry of a final order as a matter of law.7 
Section 120.57(1)(h), F.S.; see Thomas v. Eckerd Drugs, 987 So. 2d 1262, 1263 (Fla. 1st DCA 
2008) (applying the same standard that is used for summary judgment in civil cases to motions 
for summary final order). “A material fact is a fact that is essential to the resolution of the legal 
questions raised in the case.” State of Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Reg. v. C.P. Developers, Inc., 512 So. 
2d 258, 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987). The Commission has previously recognized that “the standard 
for granting a summary final order is very high.”8 “[E]ven if the facts are not in dispute, ‘issues 
as to the interpretation of such facts may be such as to preclude the award of summary 
judgment.’”9 

When a dispute is based on a contractual agreement, what the parties intended the agreement to 
mean becomes a material fact. E.g., Holmes, 260 So. 3d at 407; Fecteau v. Se. Bank, NA, 585 So. 
2d 1005, 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991). The best evidence of their intentions is the plain meaning of 
the contractual terms. Fecteau, 585 So. 2d at 1007. As long as the terms of the contract are 

                                                 
7 Order No. PSC-12-0652-PCO-EI, issued on December 12, 2012, in Docket No. 120015-EI, In re: Petition for 
Increase in Rates by Florida Power & Light Co. 
8 Order No. PSC-11-0244-FOF-GU, issued on June 2, 2011, in Docket No. 090539-GU, In re: Petition for approval 
of Special Gas Transportation Service agreement with Florida City Gas by Miami-Dade County through Miami-
Dade Water and Sewer Department. 
9 Id. (quoting Franklin Cty. v. Leisure Props., Ltd., 430 So. 2d 475, 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)). 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 2 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 8 - 

unambiguous, the court’s interpretation of those terms is a pure question of law.10 Jaar v. Univ. 
of Miami, 474 So. 2d 239, 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985). “However, ‘[w]here the terms of the written 
instrument are disputed and reasonably susceptible to more than one construction, an issue of 
fact is presented as to the parties’ intent [that] cannot properly be resolved by summary 
judgment.’” Strama v. Union Fid. Life Ins. Co., 793 So. 2d 1129, 1132 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 
(quoting Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Steve Hull Chevrolet, Inc., 513 So. 2d 218, 219 (Fla. 
1st DCA 1987)), cited in Holmes, 260 So. 3d at 404. 

A contract term is ambiguous when it “may be fairly understood in more ways than one.” 
Friedman v. Va. Metal Prods. Corp., 56 So. 2d 515, 517 (Fla. 1952). When determining whether 
contractual language is ambiguous, the language at issue should be read in the context of the 
document as a whole. Discover Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Beach Cars of W. Palm, Inc., 929 So. 2d 
729, 732 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006). The plain meaning of a term may also be ascertained by 
referencing a dictionary. Debaun v. State, 213 So. 3d 747, 751 (Fla. 2017). 

The Parties’ Arguments 
Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order 

Gulf Power argues that the terms of the Territorial Agreement are plain and unambiguous, and 
there are no issues of material fact. It asserts that Gulf Power’s email to GCEC satisfied its duty 
to “notify” GCEC of the customer’s request and provide “all relevant information about the 
request.” It further argues that GCEC failed to timely respond to Gulf Power’s request, so Gulf 
Power could fulfill the customer’s request. Thus, based on the plain meaning of the Territorial 
Agreement and the undisputed facts, Gulf Power concludes that it is entitled to a judgment as a 
matter of law. 

GCEC’s Response 
GCEC responded to Gulf Power’s motion by arguing that a summary final order was 
inappropriate for several reasons. It claims there were several issues of material fact, and 
discovery had not yet been completed. GCEC’s main argument was that the email notice did not 
contain all the information required by the Territorial Agreement. GCEC also disputed whether 
the terms of the Territorial Agreement permitted Gulf Power to notify GCEC by emailing Peyton 
Gleaton. GCEC also argued that it did not waive its right to serve the Lift Facility, and waiver 
“involves factual issues that are not appropriate for decision by summary final order.” 

Interpreting the Territorial Agreement 
Summary of the Territorial Agreement 

To properly determine whether the term “all relevant information” is ambiguous, the 
Commission should first consider the context of the entire document. The Territorial Agreement 
was designed to prevent the “uneconomic duplication of [one utility’s] facilities” by the other. 
According to the Territorial Agreement, uneconomic duplication of the other utility’s facilities is 
primarily dependent upon whether there is a significant difference in the cost of service for each 
of the utilities. In turn, “The likelihood of there being a significant difference in the Cost of 
Service is primarily a function of the size of the Load and the difference in distances between the 
Point of Delivery and the Existing Facilities of each Utility.” In sum, there are two driving 
                                                 
10 “The initial determination of whether the contract term is ambiguous is a question of law for the court.” Strama v. 
Union Fid. Life Ins. Co., 793 So. 2d 1129, 1132 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001). 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 2 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 9 - 

factors that will determine which utility can serve: (1) the difference in the distances between 
each utility’s existing facilities and the customer and (2) the requested load size. 

Section 2.1 of the Territorial Agreement provides that, “upon receiving a bona-fide request for 
service from a Customer, a Utility may agree to provide the requested service if the conditions of 
either Section 2.2 or Section 2.3 below are met. Otherwise, the Utility should direct the 
Customer to request service from the other utility.” Section 2.2 lays out different load size and 
distance thresholds within which the requested utility can provide service without consulting or 
notifying the other utility. Section 2.3 states: 

In any instance where the Load and distance criteria of Section 2.2 are not met but 
the requested Utility believes that its Cost of Service would not be significantly 
more than that of the other Utility, the following procedure shall be used to 
determine if the requested Utility may agree to provide service: 

(a) The requested Utility is to notify the other Utility of the Customer’s request, 
providing all relevant information about the request. 

(b) If the other Utility believes that its facilities would be uneconomically 
duplicated if the request is honored, it has five (5) working days from receipt 
of notice to request a meeting or other method to be conducted within ten (10) 
working days for the purpose of comparing each Utility’s Cost of Service. 
Absent such a request or upon notification from the other Utility of no 
objection to the requested Utility’s providing the service, the requested Utility 
may agree to provide service. 

(Emphasis added). Section 2.4 provides that the “requested Utility bears the primary 
responsibility in determining whether or not the provisions of Sections 2.2 or Section 2.3 above 
have been met or if it otherwise believes that service can be provided to a Customer without 
uneconomic duplication of the other utility’s facilities.” 

Interpreting “All Relevant Information” 
The parties agree that Gulf Power had to comply with Section 2.3 in order to serve the Lift 
Facility. They also agree that Joshua Rogers at Gulf Power sent Peyton Gleaton at GCEC an 
email notifying him that Gulf Power had received a request for service. They also agree to the 
substance of the email. However, they dispute, among other things, whether Gulf Power’s email 
to GCEC contained “all relevant information” about the request for service. The parties’ 
arguments are based on different interpretations of that term, and as previously discussed, if the 
Commission determines that “all relevant information” is ambiguous, an issue of material fact 
exists, and a summary final order is inappropriate. 

On its face, the phrase “all relevant information” is vague, because the reader has no indication 
of what information is relevant. However, the phrase must be considered in context of the 
Territorial Agreement. First, the phrase “about the request” immediately follows “all relevant 
information.” Since the Territorial Agreement is about customer requests for electrical service, 
the information will be relevant to a customer request for electrical service. The Territorial 
Agreement also contains other language that can help determine what information is relevant to 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 2 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 10 - 

the customer’s request. But even with the help of those other provisions, the term is susceptible 
to at least three different meanings and is therefore ambiguous. 

GCEC argues that “all relevant information” includes three pieces of information: (1) the precise 
location for the point of delivery, (2) the load size requested, and (3) the precise location of the 
requested utility’s existing facilities. GCEC claims this information is vitally important for 
determining whether its facilities would be uneconomically duplicated if the requested utility 
were to fulfill the customer’s request. 

On the other hand, Gulf Power argues that “all relevant information” only includes that 
information necessary to alert GCEC to the existence of a request that triggers the provisions of 
Section 2.3 of the Territorial Agreement. Gulf Power argues that it gave GCEC enough 
information to know it had a duty under Section 2.3 to request a meeting within five days if it 
objected to Gulf Power fulfilling the request.   

Additionally, one might also argue that “all relevant information” simply means any and all 
information the requested utility has that pertains to the request for service. 

All of these interpretations are reasonable, and there may be other reasonable interpretations as 
well. Because this term may be fairly understood in more than one way, it is ambiguous. 

Conclusion 
The ambiguity in the terms of the Territorial Agreement raises an issue of fact, and that fact is 
material because Gulf Power relies on its own interpretation of “all relevant information” in its 
argument that it is entitled to a final order as a matter of law. Because both parties dispute the 
meaning of “all relevant information,” they have raised a genuine issue of material fact, and Gulf 
Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order cannot be granted. Staff recommends the Commission 
vote to deny Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order. 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 3 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 11 - 

Issue 3:  Should GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final Order be denied? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should deny GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final 
Order. (A. King) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff is recommending that the Commission deny GCEC’s Motion for 
Summary Final Order because the parties’ dispute about the meaning of the Territorial 
Agreement raises an issue of material fact. 

GCEC’s Motion and Gulf Power’s Response 
GCEC filed its own Motion for Summary Final Order in its September 11, 2018, brief on Gulf 
Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order. In this motion, GCEC argued that the undisputed 
facts demonstrate that it did not waive its right to serve the Lift Facility under the Territorial 
Agreement and GCEC is therefore entitled to a summary final order on that threshold issue. 
GCEC admitted that issues of waiver are typically not resolved on a motion for summary final 
order, but it claimed the undisputed facts in this case demonstrate that Gulf Power’s notice was 
insufficient under the terms of the Territorial Agreement. It asserts that because Gulf Power’s 
notice was insufficient, GCEC never knew it had the right to serve the Lift Facility. Because 
GCEC did not know it had the right to serve the Lift Facility, it could not have knowingly and 
intentionally waived that right. 

Gulf Power responded to this Motion by pointing out that “[o]n one hand, GCEC claims in its 
Brief in Opposition that the ‘waiver’ issue is not susceptible to summary adjudication. On the 
other hand, GCEC’s Motion asserts that the ‘waiver’ issue is susceptible to summary 
adjudication.” Gulf Power also argues that waiver is not at issue in this case as it “has not raised 
a defense of ‘waiver’ in this proceeding.” It also argues that waiver is an affirmative defense that 
must be pleaded and established by a defendant. Finally, Gulf Power re-states its arguments that 
the “plain language” of the Territorial Agreement must control, that the “Territorial Agreement 
does not specify that any of the elements identified by GCEC are essential for inclusion in 
notices issued under the Agreement,” and that GCEC was sufficiently placed on notice of Gulf 
Power’s intent to invoke the notice provisions of Section 2.3 of the Territorial Agreement. 

Legal Standard for Waiver 
“‘Waiver’ is the ‘intentional relinquishment or abandonment of a known right or privilege, or 
conduct that warrants an inference of the intentional relinquishment of a known right.’ . . . 
Waiver does not arise merely from forbearance for a reasonable time.” Hale v. Dep’t of Rev., 973 
So. 2d 518, 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) (citations omitted). Waiver is an affirmative defense raised 
by a defendant at the pleading stage of proceedings. Derouin v. Universal Am. Mortg. Co., LLC, 
254 So. 3d 595, 600 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018). “An ‘affirmative defense’ is any defense that assumes 
the complaint or charges to be correct but raises other facts that, if true, would establish a valid 
excuse or justification or a right to engage in the conduct in question.” State v. Cohen, 568 So. 2d 
49, 51 (Fla. 1990) (emphasis added). Issues of waiver typically involve issues of fact that are 
inappropriate for summary final order. Scheibe v. Bank of Am., N.A., 822 So. 2d 575, 575 (Fla. 
5th DCA 2002). 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 3 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 12 - 

GCEC’s Motion is Dependent on a Disputed Material Fact 
GCEC’s entitlement to a summary final order rests on the finding that Gulf Power’s notice was 
insufficient under the terms of the Territorial Agreement. That finding is dependent on the 
interpretation of the term “all relevant information,” which, as previously discussed, is 
ambiguous and raises an issue of material fact. Because GCEC’s entitlement to a summary final 
order is dependent on the resolution of an issue of material fact, it should be denied. 

Conclusion 
GCEC’s Motion for Summary Final Order should be denied because it is dependent on at least 
one material fact that is in dispute. The existence of an issue of material fact precludes the 
issuance of a summary final order. Thus, staff recommends the Commission deny GCEC’s 
Motion for Summary Final Order. 



Docket No. 20180125-EU Issue 4 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 13 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. The docket should remain open. (A. King) 

Staff Analysis:  Should the Commission vote to deny both parties’ Motions for Summary 
Final Order, the docket should remain open so this matter may proceed to hearing. 



Item 4 



Public Service Commission
Cepn,u Cmclo OFFICE CnNroR o 2540 SHUMARD Onx Boulnvlnn

TnululssoE. FLoRIDA 32399-0850

.M-E.M-O.R.A-N-D-U.M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

February 21,2019

Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman)

%'lt ar
Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis (Willi
Office of the General Counsel (Cowdery) Vfry fW"

Docket No. 20190039-TP - Appointment of Margaret Lynn Duggar and Debbe

Hagner to the Telecommunications Access System Act of l99l (TASA) Advisory
Committee.

AGENDA: 03105119 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFIGER:

CRITICAL DATES:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Brown

None

None

Case Background

The Telecommunications Access System Act of l99l (TASA) established a statewide

telecommunications relay system effective May 24, 1991. Section 427.704, Florida Statutes

(F.S.), provides that the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) shall establish,

implemento promote, and oversee the administration of a statewide telecommunications access

system to provide access to telecommunications relay services by persons who are deaf, hard of
hearing or speech impaired, and those who communicate with them. This system provides

telecommunications service for deaf or hard of hearing persons that is functionally equivalent to

the service provided to hearing persons.

The Florida Relay System provides deaf or hard of hearing persons access to basic

telecommunications services by using a specialized Communication Assistant that relays

information between the deaf or hard of hearing person and the other party to the call. The deaf

r*.1q;T -'l" i
\':r fi--n {',rfl i..:-r':81 : I

rrrf 's:'
tl-:
I
LJsri:g "ii

rJLt:; cJa\(:) r\(3

l1



Docket No. 20190039-TP
Date: February2l,20I9

or hard of hearing person utilizes a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) to type a
message to the Communication Assistant, who in turn voices the message to the other party or

types the message to a Captioned Telephone (CapTel) which displays real-time captions of the

conversation.

Pursuant to Section 427.706, F.S., the Commission shall appoint an advisory committee of no

more than 10 members to assist the Commission with Florida's relay system. There are currently
seven representatives serving on the advisory committee.

By statute, the advisory committee provides the expertise, experience, and perspective of persons

who are deaf, hard of hearing, or speech impaired to the Commission and to the administrator,

Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc. (FTRI), during all phases of the development and

operation of the telecommunications access system. The advisory committee advises the

Commission and FTRI on the quality and cost-effectiveness of the telecommunications relay

service and the specialized telecommunications devices distribution system. Members of the

advisory committee are not compensated for their services but are entitled to per diem and travel
expenses provided through the Florida Public Service Commission's Regulatory Trust Fund.

1



Docket No. 20190039-TP
Date: February2l,20l9

Issue 1

Discussion of lssues

lssue 1; Should the Commission approve the appointment of Margaret Lynn Duggar to the

TASA advisory committee effective immediately?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the appointment of
Margaret Lynn Duggar to the TASA advisory committee effective immediately. (Williams,

Cowdery)

Staff Anatysis: Ms. Duggar was recommended by FTRI for appointment to the TASA
advisory committee. Ms. Duggar has extensive experience and expertise addressing issues facing

senior citizens, and her appointment will fill a current void on the committee representing the

perspective of seniors. Section 427.706, F.S., mandates that, to the extent practicable, the TASA
advisory committee have representation from the senior community, as well as other impacted

groups.

In 1989, Ms. Duggar established Margaret Lynn Dug gar & Associates, an independent

consulting firm specializingin developing products and services for seniors. The firm also offers

strategic planning, association management, and organizational leadership services.

Ms. Duggar will represent the interest of the Florida Council on Aging (FCOA)I and the Florida

Associaii-on of Aging Services Providers (FASP).2 FCOA is a statewide membership

organization providing a host of services to Florida seniors. FASP members are also FCOA

members, and focus more on community-based and in-home direct services to Florida's elderly.

FCOA members include local councils on aging, senior centers, insurance companies, senior

housing communities, and health care providers, among others.

Ms. Duggar has served as the Executive Director of the Senior Society Planning Council for the

United Way, Executive Director of the Area Agency on Aging for North Florida, Inc., and State

Director on Aging and Adult Services for the State of Florida. Ms. Duggar was inducted into the

Florida Council on Aging Hall of Fame in 1989, and was recognized as the Gerontologist of the

Year for 1989-1990, by the Gerontological Society of Florida. Ms. Duggar received

undergraduate and graduate degrees from Florida State University.

As mentioned earlier, Ms. Duggar was recommended by FTRI and has the background and

expertise to advise the Commission and FTRI on issues involving relay service and its impact on

the senior community. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the appointment of
Margaret Lynn Duggar to the TASA Advisory Committee effective immediately.

t https ://fcoa.org/index.php
2 http://fasp.neV

-3-



Docket No. 20190039-TP
Date: February 21,2019

Issue 2

/ssue 2.' Should the Commission approve the appointment of Debbe Hagner to the TASA
advisory committee effective immediately?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the appointment of
Debbe Hagner to the TASA advisory committee effective immediately. (Williams, Cowdery)

Staff Analysis: Ms. Hagner was recommended by the Florida Coordinating Council for the

Deaf and Hard of Hearing (FCCDHH or Coordinating Council) for appointment to the TASA
advisory committee.3 Ms. Hagner was born hard of hearing and has been an advocate for persons

who are deaf or hard of hearing for many years.

Ms. Hagner is President of the Hearing Loss Association of America-Gulf Coast Chapter.a Ms.

Hagner has also previously served as Vice-Chair of FCCDHH.

FCCDHH is mandated by Section 413.271, F.S., to serve as an advisory and coordinating body

which recommends policies that address the needs of Florida's deaf, hard of hearing, late-

deafened and deaf-blind community. The Coordinating Council is composed of 17 members.'

The appointment of individual members not representing state agencies is made by the Govemor.

The appointment of members representing organizations is made by the Govemor in consultation

with the respective organization.

The Hearing loss Association of America-Gulf Coast Chapter serves the needs of people with
hearing loss by providing information and educational support, public awareness and both

legislative and public policy advocacy. It is a local chapter of the Hearing Loss Association of
America.

As mentioned earlier, Ms. Hagner was recommended by the FCCDHH and has the background

and expertise to advise the Commission and FTRI on relay service. Staff recommends that the

Commission approve the appointment of Debbe Hagner to the TASA advisory committee

effective immediatelv.

3 http://www.floridahealth.gov/provider-and-partner-resources/fccdhh/index'html
a https ://www.hlagulfcoast.com/
5 http://www.floridahealth.gov/provider-and-partner-resources/fccdhh,/membership.html

-4-



Docker No. 20190039_Tp Issue 3

Date: February 21,20t9

lssue 3: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. The docket should be closed. (Cowdery)

Staff Analysis: The docket should be closed.

-5-



Item 5 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-~-IC-~-<>-It-~-~-1>-lJ-~-

February 21, 2019 

Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman) fJ-. t:tF--

Division of Accounting and Finance (M.Andrews, 1'1f>uring) {J<4 t Af~ 
Division of Economics (Guffey)S'Icy ~~SJ ynll 
Division of Engineering (P. Buys, Graves) 'f~ 9~ ~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Dziechciarz, Weisenfeld) ~ ~ ~ 

Docket No. 20180061-EI - Petition for limited proceeding to recover incremental 
storm restoration costs, by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

AGENDA: 03/05/19 - Regular Agenda- Post-Hearing Decision - Participation is Limited to 
Commissioners and Staff 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown 

CRITICAL DATES: 3/5/2019 - Commission vote. Petitioner extended its 
waiver of the "file and suspend" provisions of Chapter 
366, Florida Statutes, through March 5, 2019. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 



Docket No. 20180061-EI 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 2 - 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
 Case Background ...............................................................................................................3 
1 Stipulated. ..........................................................................................................................4 
2 Stipulated ...........................................................................................................................5 
3 Extra compensation. ..........................................................................................................6 
4 Stricken. .............................................................................................................................8 
5 Stipulated. ..........................................................................................................................9 
6 Stipulated. ........................................................................................................................10 
7 Contractor rates. ..............................................................................................................11 
8 Contractor costs associated with standby time, mobilization time, and 

demobilization time. ........................................................................................................17 
9 Contractor costs. ..............................................................................................................21 
10 Stricken. ...........................................................................................................................26 
11 Line clearing costs. ..........................................................................................................27 
12 Vehicle and fuel costs. .....................................................................................................30 
13 Material and supply costs. ...............................................................................................32 
14 Logistic costs. ..................................................................................................................35 
15 Normal Expenses Not Recovered in Base Rates. ............................................................38 
16 Correct amount to replenish FPUC’s storm reserve. .......................................................40 
17 The total amount FPUC is entitled to recover. ................................................................41 
18 Proposed tariff and associated charge. ............................................................................44 
19 Under-recovery or over-recovery. ...................................................................................46 
20 Should the docket be closed. ...........................................................................................48 
 



Docket No. 20180061-EI 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 3 - 

 Case Background 

On February 28, 2018, Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC or Company) filed its petition 
for Limited Proceeding to Recover Incremental Storm Restoration Costs. FPUC requested to 
recover approximately $2 million for the incremental restoration costs related to several 
hurricanes and tropical storms named by the National Hurricane Center during the 2016 and 
2017 hurricane seasons and to replenish its storm reserve subject to true-up.  As a result of the 
hurricanes, tropical storms, and minor storms, FPUC incurred costs of approximately $2.8 
million, less its storm reserve balance of approximately $2.3 million, resulting in net recoverable 
costs of approximately $500,000. Because the storms fully depleted its storm reserve, FPUC 
proposed to restore its storm reserve to $1.5 million pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 
Limited Proceeding to Include Reliability and Modernization Projects in Rate Base Settlement 
Agreement (2017 Settlement)  approved by Commission Order No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI.1 In 
order to recover the approximately $2 million in storm damage over a 12-month period, FPUC 
would need to implement a surcharge of $3.18 per 1,000 kWh on customer bills. To lessen the 
impact to its customers, FPUC requested to recover this amount over a 24-month period with a 
$1.59 per 1,000 kWh surcharge on customer bills.  

The Office of Public Counsel intervened in this docket on March 22, 2018.2 

On August 14, 2018, Order No. PSC-2018-0404-PCO-EI was issued establishing hearing dates 
and procedures to be followed in this docket. Order No. PSC-2018-0567-PHO-EI, issued on 
December 4, 2018, outlined the procedures to be used at the December 11, 2018 hearing.  

A formal hearing was held on December 11, 2018, in which FPUC witnesses Michael Cassel and 
P. Mark Cutshaw, and OPC witness Helmuth Shultz testified. Commission staff witness Debra 
M. Dobiac’s testimony was stipulated. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.041, 366.05, 
366.06, and 366.076, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rules 25-6.0143, 25-6.0431, and 25-6.044, 
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

 

 

                                                 
1Order No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, issued December 26, 2017, in Docket No. 20170150-EI, In re: Petition for 
limited proceeding to include reliability and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities 
Company. 
2Document No. 02484-2018, in Docket No. 20180061-EI, In re: Petition for limited proceeding to include reliability 
and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities Company. 
 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 1 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  What is the appropriate baseline from which incremental costs are derived? 

Recommendation:  This issue has been rendered moot for this particular case by the 
stipulation of Issues 2, 5, and 6.  

Staff Analysis:  Stipulated 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 2 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 5 - 

Issue 2:  In undertaking storm-recovery activities, was the payroll expense Florida Public 
Utilities Company (“FPUC”) has requested to include for storm recovery reasonable and 
prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be approved? 

Stipulated Position:   OPC does not object to FPUC's request to recover $122,857 in 
incremental payroll costs. The amount identified by FPUC as "extra compensation" in the 
amount of $69,632 remains in dispute and is the subject of Issue 3.  

Staff Analysis: Stipulated 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 3 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 6 - 

Issue 3:  Is the "extra compensation" included as part of the Inclement Weather Exempt 
Employee Compensation submitted for recovery by FPUC an allowable cost under Rule 25-
6.0143, Florida Administrative Code? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the “extra compensation” of $69,632 submitted for recovery by 
FPUC is an allowable cost under Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. (M. Andrews) 

Position of the Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes. The additional compensation in the amount of $69,632 is compensation that is 
anticipated, regular pay for salaried employees engaged in storm restoration work as contemplated by 
the Company’s payroll policy. Such pay does not constitute a bonus or special compensation, which 
are prohibited under Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., as these amounts are specifically contemplated by the 
Company’s payroll policy and are not otherwise subject to discretion or being withheld based upon 
performance. 
 
OPC: No, the “extra compensation” is not allowable compensation under Rule 25-6.0143, Florida 
Administrative Code. 
 
Staff Analysis:   

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC  
FPUC witness Cassel testified that during periods of inclement weather, FPUC recognized that 
additional hours and duties can be required of employees. (TR 160, 214) He contended that the 
practice is documented in FPUC’s Inclement Weather Exempt Employee Compensation Policy. 
(TR 160) Witness Cassel stated that the extra compensation is part of FPUC’s employees 
standard pay and benefit package. (TR 160) He asserted that every eligible employee receives 
this supplement to base salary. (TR 214) He added that there was nothing “special” about the 
compensation, nor was it a “bonus” payment. (TR 160) Witness Cassel contended that it is used 
as a tool in recruiting new employees, who at times are asked to leave their families to perform 
restoration work. (TR 178, 214) 

Witness Cassel argued that opposing the payments misinterprets Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. (TR 
186) He stated that the rule disallows special compensation, but not any additional, supplemental 
compensation. (TR 186) FPUC asserted that instead of treating the payments as “special,” it 
should be treated as standard components of FPUC’s pay and benefits package, and considered 
non-special compensation because it is not discretionary. (FPUC BR 8)  FPUC stated that a one-
time bonus payment could be made without any objective standard and subject to abuse; 
however, FPUC’s approach is consistent with sound policy by being predictable and objective. 
(FPUC BR 9)  

OPC  
OPC stated that Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f)2, F.A.C., excludes bonuses or any other special 
compensation for utility personnel not eligible for overtime. (TR 177) OPC witness Shultz 
asserted that based on FPUC’s response to Citizens’ First Interrogatory No. 19, payments to 
employees not eligible for overtime constitute an added form of employee compensation for 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 3 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 7 - 

salaried utility personnel that is prohibited from recovery under the Rule. (TR 72) Witness Shultz 
contends that FPUC is trying to circumvent the prohibition found in Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., by 
paying bonuses. (TR 72; OPC BR 3) 

ANALYSIS 
 

Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f)2, F.A.C., states “Bonuses or any other special compensation for utility 
personnel not eligible for overtime pay” are prohibited from being charged to the reserve under 
the Incremental Cost and Capitalization Approach (ICCA) methodology. Staff believes that the 
“extra compensation” of $69,632 contemplated by the Company’s payroll policy is not a “bonus” 
or “other special compensation” and is allowable under Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. 

FPUC asserted that they had many salaried employees perform beyond their regular duties and 
work in excess of 16 hour days for an extended period of time. The duties far exceeded their 
normal hours and normal job functions. (EXH 7, BSP 00015)  According to FPUC’s Inclement 
Weather Exempt Employee Compensation Policy, every eligible employee, without discretion, is 
compensated after every storm. (TR 160; TR 214) The “extra compensation” is part of FPUC’s 
standard pay and benefit package. (TR 160) Because the “extra compensation” is paid to every 
eligible employee regardless of the nature of the storm, number of hours worked, or duties, it is 
not discretionary. Staff interprets the prohibition on recovery for bonuses or any other special 
compensation under Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., as prohibition on giving bonuses or other incentives 
on a discretionary basis, with no guidelines regarding the distribution or amount of the additional 
compensation received. In contrast, FPUC has a clear, non-discretionary policy for providing 
supplemental compensation to account for the additional hours its employees are required to 
work during an emergency. Staff agrees with FPUC witness Cassel, that the “extra 
compensation” is not a “special” compensation or a bonus, but rather an additional supplemental 
compensation for eligible employees, who have performed beyond their regular duties. (FPUC 
BR 8) Thus, staff believes that the “extra compensation” is not a prohibited cost, but an 
incremental cost. Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., allows utilities to charge for “costs that are 
incremental to costs normally charged to non-cost recovery clause operating expenses in the 
absence of a storm.”  
 

CONCLUSION 

FPUC asserted that their salaried employees worked beyond their regular duties and in excess of 
16 hour days for an extended period of time. (EXH 7, BSP 00015) Staff recommends that the 
additional compensation of $69,632 contemplated by the Company’s payroll policy is not a 
bonus or special compensation, but rather an additional supplemental compensation, and is 
allowable under Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., therefore, staff recommends approval of these costs. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 4 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 8 - 

Issue 4: Stricken by Order No. PSC-2018-0404-PCO-EI.  



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 5 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 9 - 

Issue 5:  In undertaking storm-recovery activities, were the benefit costs requested by FPUC for 
storm recovery reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be 
approved? 

Stipulated Position:  OPC does not object to FPUC's request to recover benefit costs in the 
amount of $38,424.  

Staff Analysis: Stipulated 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 6 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 10 - 

Issue 6:  In undertaking storm-recovery activities, were the overhead costs requested by FPUC 
for storm recovery reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount 
should be approved? 

Stipulated Position: OPC does not object to FPUC's request to recover overhead costs in the 
amount of $22,856.   

Staff Analysis: Stipulated 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 7 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 11 - 

Issue 7:  In connection with the restoration service associated with electric power outages 
affecting customers as a result of Hurricanes Matthew and Irma, were the contractor rates that 
FPUC paid for storm-recovery activities reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If 
not, what amount should be approved? 
  
Recommendation:  The contractor rates are reasonable and were prudently incurred. 
Therefore, no adjustment should be made for the contractor rates. (P. Buys, Graves, M. 
Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the contractor rates paid by FPUC for storm-recovery activities were reasonably 
and prudently incurred by FPUC for storm-recovery activities. Rates and total costs should be 
considered on a case-by-case basis and considered within the context of the utility and the storm-
recovery efforts encountered. Given the contextual circumstances of FPUC's storm recovery 
efforts, the rates FPUC paid were appropriate and should be allowed for recovery in full. 

OPC: No. A reduction of contractor costs of at least $185,039 for a grossly excessive hourly rate 
charged by Par Electrical Contractors should be made. 
 
Staff Analysis:   
This Issue discusses the contractors’ rates, Issue 8 addresses the contractors’ time, and the final 
amount of the contractor costs are discussed in Issue 9. The principle dispute in this Issue 
revolves around the mobilization and standby rates one contractor from Iowa, PAR Electrical 
Contractors (PAR), charged during Hurricane Irma. 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC argued that its reliance on contractors with higher than normal hourly rates, under the 
unique circumstances associated with Hurricane Irma, were reasonable and prudent. (FPUC BR 
9)  

FPUC asserted: 

• It did not have contractors on-site during the approach of Hurricane Irma.  
• The magnitude of Hurricane Irma led to many other utilities retaining their on-site 

contractor resources, and not releasing them for use by FPUC. 
• There was a shortage of contractors caused by Hurricane Harvey. 
(FPUC BR 10) 

The Company discussed two ways contractors may be acquired for restoration work. First, 
negotiate a right to retain contractors working on-site and negotiate those hourly rates. These 
contractors, if on-site, form part of a utility’s storm response team. Second, acquire contractors 
through the Southeastern Electric Exchange (SEE). When a storm approaches, the SEE convenes 
mutual assistance calls to determine the resources needed and the resources available. The 
resources are released through a SEE-moderated process. (FPUC BR 9-10) 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 7 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 12 - 

Because FPUC did not have contractors on-site, it worked with the SEE. Due to the shortage of 
contractors caused by Hurricane Harvey, the SEE reached out to other similar exchanges located 
in the Northeast and upper Midwest to ascertain the availability of the contractors. FPUC stated 
that during three mutual assistance calls, utilities were made aware of shortfalls in resources. The 
shortfalls of resources were 8,400 resources during the first call, 5,900 resources during the 
second call, and 4,000 resources during the last call. (FPUC BR 10) 

FPUC stated that, during Hurricane Irma, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) released a 40-
person crew from PAR while the contractor was enroute to Florida, and it was obvious that PAR 
would likely be the only contractor available to assist the Company. Such assistance was the only 
way it could achieve its Estimated Time of Restoration (ETR) goal of one week. FPUC 
ultimately restored service within 5 days. FPUC argued that if it had not hired PAR, power might 
not have been restored until two weeks after Hurricane Irma. (TR 267-268) Under the SEE 
guidelines, the hourly rates PAR charged to FPUC would be no different than those charged to 
FPL. The Company asserted that it made the responsible decision to put its customers’ safety 
first and retain PAR, who proved to be an excellent contractor. (FPUC BR 11) 

The Company argued that OPC misunderstands the SEE’s role and process. FPUC explained 
that: 

• The SEE is essentially a moderator to help utilities appropriately allocate contractor 
resources. 

• The SEE does not set rates.  
• The members of the SEE agree to abide by the guidelines, including those governing 

payment for resources utilized by a utility. 
(FPUC BR 11-12) 
 

The rates are set between the releasing utility and the contractor. Following the SEE guidelines, 
the requesting utility pays those rates. FPUC stated the releasing utility has the same oversight 
and incentives to minimize contractor costs, so it was reasonable to assume that the contractors’ 
rates negotiated by FPL were prudent, reasonable, and market-based rates. (FPUC BR 11-12) 

FPUC further argued that OPC’s comparison of PAR’s rates, in this situation to others, is not an 
accurate apples-to-apples comparison. Specifically, OPC compared PAR’s rates to: 1) other 
contractors used during Hurricane Irma, 2) contractors used during previous storms, and 3) 
contractors used in other states. (FPUC BR 12) 

The Company stated that PAR was its only option, and that rejecting PAR’s assistance would 
have led to longer restoration times for its customers. OPC conceded that cost is not the sole 
basis upon which a contractor should be retained. (FPUC BR 12) 

In addition, even if under a contract with FPUC, a contractor would not be expected to leave an 
active response situation, such as Hurricane Harvey, which made landfall about two weeks prior 
to Hurricane Irma. Nor would a Contractor be expected. To ignore calls from other Florida 
utilities needing help with Hurricane Irma simply because the possibility exist that FPUC might 
be impacted by the storm. A utility can only “lock down” a contractor if they are already 
working on that utility’s system at the time a storm approaches. FPUC argued that OPC’s 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 7 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 13 - 

proposal of “locking down” contractors would gut the SEE process and a small utility, like 
FPUC, would be left out in the cold because it would not be able to afford retaining several 
contractors just in case a hurricane comes. (FPUC BR 13) 

The Company argued that OPC’s suggestion that it reach outside the SEE region would also fail. 
FPUC noted that the SEE in fact did reach out to sister exchanges in other parts of the United 
States to seek resources. FPUC asserted that obtaining contractors further away would not save 
any more costs when compared to PAR’s rates if travel time costs are taken into consideration. 
(FPUC BR 14) 

OPC 
OPC stated that FPUC requested a total of $1,978,291 for outside contractor costs and that 
PAR’s portion was $1,682,556 just for Hurricane Irma. (OPC BR 5) OPC takes issue with the 
following: 

• PAR charged $905,074, which is over 54 percent of PAR’s total amount, for 
mobilization and standby charges. (OPC BR 5) 

• PAR’s hourly rates for mobilization and standby periods were significantly higher than 
the hourly rate it charged for actually performing restoration work. (OPC BR 5-6) 

• PAR charged over $2,000 per hour for a four-man crew to travel. (OPC BR 6) 
• FPUC’s statement that PAR’s higher rates for mobilization/demobilization when 

compared to its standard rates were “due to some extreme costs… incurred while  
responding to other storm areas and that all the utilities they [PAR] assisted after 
Hurricane Irma were charged these same rates” does not meet any test for reasonableness 
or prudence. (OPC BR 7; TR 81-82) 

• Through the SEE process, the contractor may begin charging when it is assigned to a 
utility. (OPC BR 7) 

• The rates were all agreed to in anticipation of emergency circumstances. (OPC BR 7) 
• PAR’s rates were substantially higher than the average $141 per hour, including 

equipment, charged to FPUC by another contractor during Hurricane Matthew. (OPC BR 
8) 
 

OPC questioned if FPUC had properly planned for its restoration efforts, in light of PAR’s high 
mobilization rates, and given that the trip was approximately 20 hours travel time and PAR 
arrived two days before the storm hit FPUC’s territory. (OPC BR 7) OPC argued that prudent 
utilities generally have a contract in place prior to a storm hitting its service territory and utilities 
do not typically negotiate rates with contractors after the damage is known. OPC noted that 
subsequent to filing its petition for recovery in this docket, FPUC instituted a new internal policy 
that governs the emergency storm-work process and requires that contractor rates appearing 
excessive should be negotiated with the contractors as soon as possible. (OPC BR 7) 

OPC argued that PAR’s rates are clearly egregious, and that it is unjust and unfair to expect 
FPUC’s customers to reimburse the Company for such excessive rates. OPC urged the 
Commission to consider whether FPUC has carried its burden to demonstrate that such costs 
were reasonable and prudent in the way they were incurred and in amount. OPC is 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 7 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 14 - 

recommending a reduction of the contractor costs by at least $185,093 for the grossly excessive 
rate. (OPC BR 8) 

 

ANALYSIS 
 

FPUC’s request for recovery of storm related restoration costs included $1,978,291 associated 
with contractor costs. OPC witness Schultz expressed concern with the amount of contractor 
costs incurred as a result of Hurricane Irma. (TR 80) Neither OPC witness Schultz nor 
Commission staff witness Dobiac recommended an adjustment to contractor rates incurred as a 
result of Hurricane Matthew. (EXH 4, SCH E, 1 of 3; EXH 6) 

Witness Schultz’s testimony specifically addressed hourly rates (Issue 7), mobilization/standby 
time (Issue 8), and capitalization of restoration costs (Issue 9) (TR 80). The subject of this Issue 
is the hourly rate.  

Accordingly, OPC witness Schultz expressed multiple concerns with the contractor costs 
incurred by FPUC during Hurricane Irma, all of which were charged by PAR. Witness Schultz 
specifically argued that the rates were not reasonable and FPUC’s practice of consenting to SEE 
rates was not appropriate. (TR 80-83) Staff’s analysis of PAR rates and the associated SEE 
process are discussed below.  

PAR’s Hourly Rates 
OPC witness Schultz testified that the hourly rates charged by PAR are grossly excessive even 
under the circumstances of storm restoration. For context, the hourly rates charged by PAR in 
response to Hurricane Irma were: $509 for mobilization time, $377 for standby time, and $216 to 
$291 for work and standby time.3 PAR was reassigned to FPUC utilizing the same rates that 
were negotiated by FPL. Witness Schultz asserted that these rates are especially concerning 
when compared to rates charged by another contractor in response to Hurricane Matthew. 
Witness Schultz specifically cited to the average hourly rate ($141 including equipment charges) 
charged by Davis H Elliot Construction during Hurricane Matthew for responding in a storm 
situation. (TR 81-83, 109-110, 145-146, 239) 

Given his concerns, witness Schultz recommended an adjustment to the contractor costs of 
$185,093 for what he believes is a grossly excessive rate. This adjustment was calculated by 
multiplying 1,216 hours, identified as mobilization time, by PAR’s  working rate of $290.95 per 
hour (1,216 x $290.95 = $353,795). Witness Schultz then subtracted this amount from the 
mobilization cost of $538,889, resulting in his recommended adjustment of at least $185,093 for 
contractor hourly rates. (TR 85, EXH 4, SCH E, 1 of 3) Witness Schultz testified that he did not 
concede that the hourly rate of $291 was reasonable, but asserted that he did not have an 
opportunity to develop a reasonable rate. (TR 85-86) 

                                                 
3 Witness Schultz’s testimony had the mobilization rate at $307 and the standby rate at $509. (TR 82) This was 
corrected at the hearing in which witness Schultz agreed mobilization rate was $509, the standby rate was $377, and 
PAR’s actual work rate ranged from $216 - $291 per hour. (TR 109) 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 7 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 15 - 

FPUC witness Cutshaw testified that Hurricane Irma caused an overwhelming need for resources 
in Florida. He elaborated that the resource market was already constrained as a result of 
Hurricane Harvey which impacted Texas and Louisiana. Given these conditions, witness 
Cutshaw explained that the hourly rate charged by PAR and accepted by FPUC was the rate 
available to suitably meet FPUC’s needs. (TR 223)  

Witness Cutshaw explained that if a storm is not extensive, and sufficient resources are available 
in the market, FPUC could reasonably bargain for a better price. (TR 223) He elaborated that 
FPUC has turned PAR away in the past because of its rates; however, given the situation 
described above, PAR was the only option available. (TR 227) Witness Cutshaw additionally 
testified that rejecting PAR could have resulted in insufficient resources to address the damage 
caused to FPUC facilities by Hurricane Irma, which would have led to much longer restoration 
times and impacted public safety. (TR 228) At the hearing, witness Cutshaw testified that 
restoration was completed in four to five days. (TR 267) Absent assistance from PAR, witness 
Cutshaw reasoned that restoration could have taken up to two weeks. (TR 268) 

Rule 25-6.044(3), F.A.C., states that when interruptions occur, each utility “shall attempt to 
restore service within the shortest time practicable consistent with safety.” Staff believes FPUC 
has demonstrated that the hourly rates paid to PAR were prudent and reasonable when 
considering the Company’s obligation to restore service to its customers within the shortest time 
practicable. As previously discussed, if FPUC rejected PAR, total restoration time could have 
doubled. Furthermore, staff believes the record demonstrates that the conditions caused by 
Hurricane Irma (limited resource availability) did not allow FPUC the flexibility to pursue other 
contractors while safely and expeditiously restoring electric service. To these two points, OPC 
witness Schultz acknowledged that cost is not the sole factor during an emergency. (TR 141-142) 

As previously discussed, OPC witness Schultz argued that PAR’s rates were particularly 
concerning when compared to rates charged during previous storms. (TR 25) With respect to this 
argument, staff has concerns with comparing costs incurred during different storms. As testified 
by witness Cutshaw, the market for resources during Hurricane Irma was constrained because of 
the extensiveness of the storm, and storm restoration efforts in other states as a result of 
Hurricane Harvey. Additionally, witness Cutshaw testified that storm related rates can change 
from year to year. (TR 231, 259) Therefore, staff does not believe that witness Schultz’ 
recommended adjustment is appropriate.   

SEE Process 
In addition to arguing the level of hourly rate, witness Schultz also expressed concern with 
FPUC’s use of the SEE which he asserted dictates the contractor rates to be charged to a utility. 
(TR 81) Moreover, based on an interrogatory response, witness Schultz stated that while the SEE 
is a trade association that is intended to represent the interests of its members, it is the 
contractor’s best interest and not that of the utility that is the SEE’s concern. (TR 82) 

FPUC witness Cutshaw argued that witness Schultz misunderstands what the SEE is and its 
purpose. (TR 224) He explained that the SEE provides a collaborative mechanism to share utility 
and contractor resources where needed following a storm. (TR 226) Witness Cutshaw testified 
that the SEE mutual assistance process is strictly focused on obtaining and allocating available 
resources in a fair and equitable manner, and does not consider or dictate rates of participating 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 7 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 16 - 

resources. (TR 224, 237) Further, witness Cutshaw stated that the utility to which the resources 
are allocated is the entity responsible for accepting or rejecting the resources, and reimbursing 
their associated costs. (TR 224-225) 

It was explained that under the SEE process, when an actual event occurs, resource assignments 
are made based on the initial projections for the storm. (TR 224, 231) If the storm projections 
change, resources can be reassigned to another utility based on the new projection. (TR 225, 231) 
The utility that receives assistance from the released contractor must pay for services based on 
the contract that resource had with the utility that originally engaged the contractor. (TR 230) 

Witness Cutshaw testified that during a storm event, FPUC would typically need smaller crews 
due to the Company’s size. (TR 231) He elaborated that contractors are less inclined to contract 
with FPUC as opposed to utilities seeking larger crew sizes. (TR 231) Witness Cutshaw also 
explained that in the past, utilities would get as many contractors as possible leaving some 
utilities “out in the cold.” (TR 260) Witness Cutshaw explained that the SEE process, which is a 
process FPUC has followed consistently for several storms over several years, has enabled FPUC 
to obtain the resources needed despite its size. (TR 231, 259-260) 

Staff believes that the record sufficiently demonstrates that the SEE process provides a 
reasonable mechanism for utilities to obtain resources in response to a storm. Staff also believes 
that the Company has demonstrated that participating in the SEE process is critical for FPUC to 
ensure that it has adequate resources to restore service to its customers. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the contractor 
rates are reasonable and were prudently incurred. Therefore, no adjustment should be made for 
the contractor rates. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 8 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 17 - 

Issue 8:  In connection with the restoration of service associated with electric power outages 
affecting customers as a result of Hurricanes Matthew and Irma, were the contractor costs 
associated with standby time, mobilization time, and demobilization time paid by FPUC for 
storm-recovery activities reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount 
should be approved? 
 
Recommendation:  The contractor costs associated with standby time, mobilization time, and 
demobilization time are reasonable and were prudently incurred. Therefore, no adjustment 
should be made to contractor time. (P. Buys, Graves, M. Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the contractor costs associated with standby time, mobilization time, and 
demobilization time were reasonably and prudently incurred, and paid, by FPUC for service 
restoration efforts resulting from Hurricanes Matthew and Irma. There is no basis for any 
adjustment to these costs. 

OPC: No. A reduction to contractor costs of at least $353,795 for an excessive amount of 
standby time should be made.  
 
Staff Analysis:  
This Issue discusses the contractors’ time. The final amount of contractor costs is discussed in 
Issue 9. The principle dispute in this issue revolves around the mobilization and standby time for 
one contractor, PAR, assessed during Hurricane Irma. 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC stated that the mobilization of PAR occurred on September 7 and 8, 2017, and PAR crews 
were on standby during September 9 and 10. FPUC argued: 

• The length of PAR’s mobilization and standby time was dictated by the timing of its 
release by FPL. 

• PAR crews were originally mobilized by FPL on September 7, 2018, from Des Moines, 
Iowa. 

• FPL subsequently released PAR and FPUC retained them through the SEE process. 
• The timing of FPL’s original request on September 7 drove PAR’s standby time.  
• FPUC explains that PAR was re-routed to its service territory and was on standby in 

Jacksonville on September 9. 
• Hurricane Irma struck Florida on September 10 and entered FPUC territory on 

September 11. 
• On September 10, while waiting for Hurricane Irma to approach North Florida, FPUC 

conducted training to ensure that PAR could work safely and efficiently with FPUC’s 
other resources. 

• If training had not occurred on September 10, it would have had to take place after 
Hurricane Irma passed through FPUC’s territory on September 11, which would have 
delayed the restoration response. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 8 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 18 - 

• PAR’s stop in Jacksonville on September 9 was a reasonable measure given the other 
alternatives, such as returning to Des Moines, which would have required additional 
pointless driving by PAR. 
(FPUC BR 14-15) 

FPUC argued that paying for the two days of mobilization time and two days of standby time is 
reasonable and prudent because predicting the path and timing of hurricanes is notoriously 
difficult. The Company stated that OPC witness Schultz’s strategy of waiting until the last 
possible day to mobilize contractors could end in disaster for customers, especially when those 
contractors hit unexpected delays due to evacuations, gas shortages, and bad weather from the 
leading edge of the hurricane. (FPUC BR 15) 

FPUC argued that the amount of mobilization and standby time was fully justified under the 
unique circumstances caused by Hurricane Irma. The hourly rates for mobilization and standby 
were paid to the only available contractor consistent with SEE guidelines. (FPUC BR 16)  

OPC 
OPC argued that FPUC’s request for recovery of outside contractor costs in the amount of 
$1,978,291 was excessive. In response to discovery, FPUC stated it did not incur any costs for 
standby time for its contractors; however, OPC witness Schultz testified that the contractor 
invoices clearly indicate a charge for standby time. (TR 83-84) OPC argued that this raised a 
concern with FPUC’s review process for paying outside vendors. (OPC BR 8-9) 

OPC further argued that: 

• Payment of standby time can be used to determine how prepared a utility is for storm 
restoration activities and whether it is monitoring this significant cost element in an 
efficient manner. 

• Ratepayers suffer if contractor crews are standing by for an excessive amount of time, 
because the ratepayers are experiencing the power outages, and they will ultimately have 
to pay the storm restoration expenses. 

• A prudent utility should require contractors to note on their time sheets as to whether 
standby time has occurred, and use this information to evaluate its own performance to 
help develop a process to minimize standby time. 
(OPC BR 9) 

ANALYSIS 
 

As discussed in Issue 7, OPC witness Schultz expressed concern with FPUC’s request for 
recovery of storm related restoration costs that included a total of $1,978,291 associated with 
contractor costs. (TR 80) OPC witness Schultz further had concerns with the amount of 
contractor costs incurred as a result of Hurricane Irma. (TR 80) This issue addresses the standby 
time, mobilization time, and demobilization time. 

The record indicates that PAR began charging mobilization time when it was first reassigned to 
FPUC on September 7, 2017, which is four days before Hurricane Irma hit FPUC’s service area 
on September 11. (EXH 14, BSP 00077; EXH 20, BSP 00126) Witness Cassel testified that PAR 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 8 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 19 - 

crews were traveling from Des Moines, Iowa to Florida, on September 7 and 8 and were on 
standby September 9 and 10. (EXH 20, BSP 00126) Witness Cutshaw explained that safety 
training, system configurations, reporting requirements, and logistics information were presented 
to contractor crews while waiting for the storm to clear. (EXH 20, BSP 00127) 

OPC witness Schultz testified that the trip from Des Moines, Iowa to Florida is approximately 20 
hours and PAR was in Jacksonville, Florida on September 8. (TR 82) He argued that this raises a 
major concern as to proper planning by FPUC. (TR 82) Witness Schultz asserted that standby 
time can be used to determine how prepared a utility is for storm restoration activities and 
whether it is monitoring this cost element of restoration in an efficient manner. (TR 84) He stated 
if contractor crews are standing by and waiting for assignments for an excessive amount of time, 
then this is an indication the Company is not properly monitoring crew activities and resources 
efficiently. (TR 84) Witness Schultz also argued that it is not reasonable to expect ratepayers to 
have to pay for contractors to just sit around. (TR 84) 

Given his concerns, witness Schultz recommended an adjustment of $353,795 to the contractor 
costs. (TR 85) He explained that he determined that two days (1,216 hours), instead of four days 
(2,432 hours), was a reasonable amount of time for PAR to travel to Florida and be available to 
perform restoration work. (TR 86) Witness Schultz testified that because he considers half of the 
time billed to be excessive, he multiplied $707,591 (the amount of mobilization/standby labor 
costs adjusted due to OPC’s recommendation to contractor rates as discussed in Issue 7) by 50 
percent, which resulted in an adjustment of $353,795 for excessive standby time. (TR 86, EXH 
4, SCH E, 1 of 3) 

At the hearing, witness Schultz was asked how one could evaluate effectively what an adequate 
and fair amount of standby time is, giving consideration to the uncertainties associated with 
hurricanes such as how they can slow down or stay over time. (TR 120) Witness Schultz 
responded that he worked from his experience in reviewing storm costs. (TR 120) Witness 
Schultz acknowledged that he has never done damage assessment following a storm; however, 
he spoke of his familiarity with how long such an assessment may take. (TR 122)  As an 
example, he discussed a snowstorm that he was involved in, and he stated that he interacted with 
crews doing storm restoration and they knew right away where damage occurred. (TR 122) He 
explained that a crew may come in early and standby and that it is a judgment call on whether 
those costs are appropriate. (TR 121)  

FPUC witness Cutshaw testified that witness Schultz’s recommended adjustment reflects an 
inadequate understanding of necessary hurricane preparation. (TR 223) He explained that a 
critical factor in hurricane restoration and response is having sufficient restoration resources 
appropriately staged in order to respond promptly without being impacted by travel restrictions. 
(TR 223) He further explained that mobilization and staging of resources must occur in 
conjunction with the path and impact of the impending storm. (TR 223) Witness Cutshaw 
elaborated that it is necessary that contractors arrive in advance of the storm so that overall 
restoration time is reduced. (TR 165) In the same vein, FPUC witness Cassel stated that a delay 
in obtaining restoration resources directly impacts the Company’s ability to restore power to its 
customers in a timely manner. (TR 166) He further explained that if a contractor were to delay 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 8 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 20 - 

travel to the area until after the storm has hit, it is quite possible that the contractor’s arrival to 
assist the Company may be significantly delayed or prevented entirely. (TR 165)  

Witness Cutshaw also testified that in the case of Hurricane Irma, paying for standby time was 
necessary to ensure that the contractor would be appropriately staged near, but not too close, to 
the path of the hurricane. (TR 223) He additionally explained that during Hurricane Irma, FPUC 
was assigned a small crew based on the initial forecast of the intensity and path. (TR 227) 
Witness Cutshaw continued, stating that as the forecast of the hurricane changed, FPUC became 
aware that the initial resources requested would be insufficient to address the anticipated damage 
and meet the estimated times of restoration targets. (TR 227) FPUC then requested additional 
resources; however, all resources were previously assigned to other utilities. (TR 227) Witness 
Cutshaw testified that PAR was released by another utility and at that time FPUC had no other 
option but to utilize PAR. (TR 227) 

As previously stated in Issue 7, Rule 25-6.044(3), F.A.C., states that when interruptions occur 
each utility “shall attempt to restore service within the shortest time practicable consistent with 
safety.” Based on the testimony of witnesses Cassel and Cutshaw, staff believes that obtaining 
service from PAR, starting on September 7, was prudent and reasonable when considering 
FPUC’s obligation to restore power expeditiously. Staff further believes that if the Company did 
not obtain PAR’s service, this action would have adversely impacted FPUC’s ability to restore 
power expeditiously. Furthermore, staff does not believe that OPC witness Schultz provided 
persuasive testimony that cutting the standby and mobilization time in half is reasonable. As 
discussed, witness Schultz’s adjustment was based on his experience in reviewing storm costs 
not specific to hurricane restoration or the circumstances associated with Hurricane Irma. 
Therefore, staff recommends no adjustment is necessary. 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the contractor 
costs associated with standby time, mobilization time, and demobilization time are reasonable 
and were prudently incurred. Therefore, no adjustment should be made for contractor time.



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 9 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 21 - 

Issue 9:  In undertaking storm-recovery activities associated with Hurricanes Matthew and 
Irma, were the contractor costs FPUC has included for storm recovery reasonable and prudent, in 
incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be approved? 
 
Recommendation:  The original contractor costs of $2,148,743 should be reduced by 
$170,452. The remaining contractor costs of $1,978,291 are reasonable and were prudently 
incurred by FPUC and these costs should be approved for recovery. (P. Buys, Graves, M. 
Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the total amount of contractor costs associated with Hurricanes Matthew and Irma 
for which FPUC seeks recovery were reasonably and prudently incurred and should be approved. 
There is no basis for adjustments to these costs for recapitalization and reclassifications. 

OPC: No. FPUC’s request for contractor costs related to recapitalization for contractor costs 
should be reduced by at least $300,891. Additionally, FPUC’s request for contractor costs should 
be reduced by $170,019 for reclassified costs from payroll benefits and overheads. 
  
Staff Analysis: 
This issue discusses the final amount of the contractor costs. The principle dispute in this issue 
revolves around the capitalizable costs for Hurricane Irma. 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
In its Post Hearing Brief, FPUC argued: 

• That its capitalization of costs is consistent with Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., which 
requires capital expenditures for the removal, retirement, and replacement of damaged 
facilities charged to cover storm-related damages shall exclude the normal cost for the 
removal, retirement, and replacement of those facilities. (FPUC BR 16) FPUC stated that 
its methodology did precisely what the rule requires. (FPUC BR 17) 

• That it calculated the normal cost using in-house rates for each type of asset being 
installed or removed and then subtracted the total costs resulting from the hourly rate of 
$37.34 from the costs incurred for the same work during the storm. (FPUC BR 17; TR 
167, 208, 209)  

• That the $37.34 rate is FPUC’s average time for installation and removal in pre-storm 
conditions. (FPUC BR 17) 
 

FPUC argued that OPC witness Schultz’s objections are not entirely clear. (BR 17) Witness 
Shultz asserted:  

The method used by FPUC ignores the fact that, if the capital work 
was performed by FPUC employees incurring incremental time, 
then that work would be at an overtime rate and not at the $37.34 
an hour applied by FPUC. Moreover, the capitalized costs are 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 9 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 22 - 

further understated once you factor in the contractor’s hourly rate, 
which is even higher than FPUC’s overtime rates. (TR 87) 

FPUC asserted that overtime rates and storm contractors’ rates “performed during restoration,” 
which witness Schultz argued are the appropriate rates for hourly work, are not “normal” by 
definition. (FPUC BR 17) The Company states that Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., requires 
excluding “the normal cost.” (FPUC BR 17) 

FPUC disagreed with witness Schultz’s criticisms of the costs the Company seeks to recover as 
not being incremental costs, and that “If FPUC labor is not incremental, then it cannot be 
capitalized which means the amount capitalized should be adjusted based on what capital labor 
dollars are incremental. The only such labor dollars available for capitalization are the contractor 
dollars.” (TR 88) FPUC backed out the normal costs from the storm costs so that it is seeking to 
only capitalize the normal costs and recover the remainder. (TR 167, 208-209) The Company 
argued that witness Schultz’s statement ignores the reasonable and valid methodology used to 
separate “normal costs” which cannot and were not charged to the reserve. (FPUC BR 17-18) 

FPUC stated that OPC witness Schultz urges rejection of FPUC’s capitalized amounts using the 
normal cost rate that exists under normal conditions as being inconsistent with Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), and that restoration takes place under abnormal 
conditions. (BR 18; TR 90) FPUC asserted that this argument is at odds with the Rule language, 
which does not mention GAAP, and specifically address what to do with normal and abnormal 
costs. (FPUC BR 18) 

OPC 
OPC argued: 

• That it does not appear FPUC has a set policy for capitalization of storm costs or a 
standard methodology in place. 

• A prudent utility should have a capitalization policy in place and develop a method for 
appropriately capitalizing storm restoration costs. 

• The methodology should factor in contractor rates and crew sizes because contractors 
perform a significant portion of capital restoration work and contractor rates are 
significantly higher than either regular or overtime rates of FPUC employees. 
(OPC BR 11) 

OPC stated that the capitalization rate FPUC proposed to use for storm restoration is the same it 
uses in the normal course of its business operations under normal conditions. (OPC BR 5) OPC 
asserted that after a storm, circumstances dictate a different response and level of cost incurred; a 
difference that cannot and should not be ignored. (OPC BR 11) Because contractors perform a 
large portion of capital restoration work and at a much higher cost, it is unreasonable to apply a 
capitalization rate that is based on FPUC’s normal business operations. (OPC BR 11) As stated 
earlier, FPUC used both internal and external crews; as such, FPUC’s request for contractor costs 
related to recapitalization should be reduced by at least $300,891 for the difference between the 
Company’s capitalization rate and the adjusted average hourly capitalization rate of $221 for its 
contractors. (OPC BR 11) OPC asserted that this adjustment does not preclude the Company 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 9 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 23 - 

from recovering these costs, but rather spreads the cost over the life of the assets that were 
replaced. (OPC BR 11-12) 

OPC asserted that as a result of the revision of payroll as discussed earlier, the reclassification of 
$170,019 of capitalized payroll, benefits, and overhead costs to reduce the recoverable amount of 
contractor costs is no longer required. (OPC BR 12) 

ANALYSIS 
 

As discussed in Issue 7, FPUC’s request for recovery of storm related restoration costs included 
a total of $1,978,291 associated with contractor costs. In his testimony, OPC witness Schultz 
expressed concern with the amount of contractor costs incurred as a result of Hurricane Irma. 
Witness Schultz’s testimony specifically addressed hourly rates (Issue 7), mobilization/standby 
time (Issue 8), and capitalization of restoration costs, which are addressed here. (TR 80, EXH 13, 
BSP 00066, Supporting Document for Question 6)  

Staff witness Dobiac testified that the staff audit identified a finding concerning the capitalizable 
costs for Hurricane Irma. (TR 14-15) She explained that audit staff listed items in the amount of 
$137,573 that had been incorrectly expensed to the storm reserve. (TR 15) Witness Dobiac 
asserted that these items are not eligible for recovery under Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C, 
because they should have been capitalized. (TR 15) 

FPUC witness Cassel agreed with staff’s audit report finding. (TR 38-39) FPUC identified 
additional adjustments in responses to interrogatories. (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting 
Document for Question 6) The adjustments were for certain contractor costs that were 
determined to be related to capital additions. These adjustments totaled $22,742 for Hurricane 
Irma contractor costs. (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for Question 6) The total 
contractor costs for Hurricane Irma with the additional adjustments and staff’s audit adjustments 
totaled $1,661,100 ($1,821,416 - $22,742 - $137,573). (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting 
Document for Question 6) FPUC also made adjustments for the contractor costs for Hurricane 
Matthew; the adjusted total equals $312,718 ($322,854 - $10,137). (EXH 13, BSP 00066, 
Supporting Document for Question 6) These adjustments bring the total for contractor costs to 
$1,978,291 from $2,148,743. (TR 38-39, EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for 
Question 6; EXH 7, BSP 00021) 

OPC witness Schultz did not take issue with the adjustments discussed above. However, he 
testified that there are multiple concerns with the contractor costs requested by FPUC. (TR 80) 
He argued that the proper capitalization of this component of restoration costs is an issue. (TR 
80) He explained the initial capitalized contractor dollars were primarily for materials; therefore, 
the labor costs must be capitalized otherwise storm recovery costs will be overstated and capital 
costs will be understated. (TR 86) 

Witness Schultz further testified that because FPUC used $37.34 an hour for capital work 
performed by FPUC employees instead of an overtime rate, the capital costs are further 
understated. (TR 87) Witness Schultz argued if FPUC is allowed to understate the capital 
amount, current ratepayers would pay for capital costs that will benefit future ratepayers. (TR 87) 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 9 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 24 - 

He does not believe that FPUC is complying with GAAP requirements for capitalization of plant 
based on actual costs. (TR 87-88) 

Based on his concerns, witness Schultz recommended an adjustment to the contractor costs of 
$300,891. (TR 89) He explained the adjustment of $300,891 is the difference between FPUC’s 
capitalization rate of $37.34 an hour and his adjusted average hourly capitalization rate of $221 
for contractors. (TR 89) Witness Schultz calculated an average contractor hourly rate of $221 
after adjusting for what he considered to be excessive rates charged by PAR (which is the subject 
of Issue 7). The capitalization costs are based on the estimated capital restoration hours 
multiplied by the average contractor rate of $221. (TR 89, EXH 4, SCH E, 2 of 3) 

In total, witness Schultz recommended FPUC’s contractor costs charged against the storm 
reserve be reduced by $839,780; from $1,978,291 to $1,138,511. (TR 101) He explained the 
adjustment includes $185,093 of excessive rates charged for Hurricane Irma (Issue 7), $353,795 
of excessive standby time charges also for Hurricane Irma (Issue 8), and $300,891 
understatement of capitalization costs for contractor labor rates for Hurricane Irma. (TR 90; TR 
103-104) 

FPUC witness Cassel disagreed with witness Schultz’s recommended adjustment of $300,891. 
(TR 157) He explained since Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., requires that the normal cost of 
capital expenditures for removal, retirement, and replacement of damaged facilities be included 
as capital expenditures, the excess is allowed to be included in recoverable storm costs. (TR 167) 
He testified that the Rule does not preclude the Company from charging all costs of removal, 
retirement, and replacement to capital instead of recording them in the storm reserve. (TR 167-
168) He explained that FPUC normally uses its own crews to remove and replace assets and 
therefore the normal cost to install or remove was determined based upon the type of asset being 
installed or removed using in-house personnel rates. (TR 167) Witness Cassel explained that 
FPUC arrived at a labor rate of $37.34 per hour by comparing the actual average labor and 
overhead rates prior to the storm, which he believes is reasonable since it is the rate for work 
done in normal circumstances. (TR 208-209) 

Staff believes that FPUC has capitalized the contractor costs consistent with Rule 25-
6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C. The Rule requires FPUC to exclude the costs that would normally be 
charged to the non-cost recovery clause operating expenses in the absence of the storm. Rule 25-
6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., states that, “Capital expenditures for the removal, retirement and 
replacement of damaged facilities charged to cover storm-related damages shall exclude the 
normal cost for the removal, retirement, and replacement of those facilities in the absence of a 
storm.” FPUC calculated the normal cost to be excluded from the storm reserve by using in-
house rates under normal conditions for the same work. FPUC stated that its average in-house 
labor rate is $37.34 per hour. (TR 168, 208-209) Consistent with the Rule, any incremental costs 
may be charged to the storm reserve.  OPC witness Shultz’s method of using an adjusted average 
hourly capitalization rate of $221 per hour is inconsistent with the Rule because it does not 
reflect normal conditions in the absence of a storm.  

 

 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 9 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 25 - 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the original 
contractor costs of $2,148,743 should be reduced by $170,452. The remaining contractor costs of 
$1,978,291 are reasonable and were prudently incurred by FPUC, and these costs should be 
approved for recovery. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 10 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 26 - 

Issue 10:  Stricken by Order No. PSC-2018-0404-PCO-EI. 

  



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 11 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 27 - 

Issue 11:   In connection with the restoration of service associated with storm-related electric 
power outages affecting customers, were the line clearing costs FPUC included for storm 
recovery reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be 
approved? 
 
Recommendation:  The original line clearing costs of $261,431 should be reduced by 
$163,707. The remaining line clearing costs of $97,724 are reasonable and were prudently 
incurred by FPUC and should be approved for recovery. (P. Buys, Graves, M. Andrews)  

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: FPUC agrees that its initial request for recovery of line clearing costs in the amount of 
line clearing costs in the amount of $261,431 should be adjusted downward by $163,707. The 
remaining $97,731 in line clearing costs were reasonably and prudently incurred, and paid, by 
FPUC for service restoration efforts associated with storm-related electric power outages 
affecting FPUC’s customers, and should therefore be approved. 

OPC: No. A reduction of at least $163,700 to FPUC’s request for line clearing cost recovery 
should be made.  
 
Staff Analysis: 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 

FPUC 
FPUC agreed with OPC’s adjustment of $163,707 for recovery of line clearing costs. (FPUC BR 
18) FPUC argued the remaining $97,731 in line clearing costs were reasonably and prudently 
incurred, and paid, by FPUC for service restoration efforts associated with storm-related electric 
power outages affecting FPUC’s customers. (TR 28, 31) FPUC asserted these costs should be 
approved. 4 (FPUC BR 18) 

OPC 
OPC explained that FPUC has agreed to OPC’s recommendation of a reduction of $163,707 to 
FPUC’s request for line clearing costs. (OPC BR 12; TR 156) 

ANALYSIS 
 

Table 11-1 reflects FPUC’S initially requested recovery of line clearing costs related to 
Hurricanes Hermine, Matthew, and Irma, and other minor storms.   

 

 

 

                                                 
4The amount of $97,731 is incorrect.  Line clearing costs of $261,431 reduced by $163,707 is $97,724, not $97,731. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 11 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 28 - 

Table 11-1 

Line Clearing Costs 

Storms Costs  

Hurricane Hermine $1,641 

Hurricane Matthew  37,698 

Hurricane Irma 219,276 

Other Minor Storms  2,816 

Total  $261,431 
    (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for Question 6) 

Table 11-2 FPUC reflects when costs were first incurred for the storms as listed below: 

Table 11-2 

Costs First Incurred for Storms 

Storms 
Costs First 
Incurred 

Hurricane Hermine 9/8/2016 

Hurricane Matthew  10/6/2016 

Hurricane Irma 9/19/2017 

Other Minor Storms  2/9/2016 
        (EXH 7, BSP 00003-00005) 

FPUC provided a summary list of its line clearing invoices for Hurricanes Matthew and Irma. 
(EXH 7, BSP 00019) It appears that no invoices listed for Hurricanes Matthew and Irma had 
dates before the first costs were incurred. In staff’s audit report, no exceptions were noted for 
FPUC’s line clearing category. (EXH 6, DMD-1, 5 of 10) 

OPC witness Schultz testified that he is recommending an adjustment of $21,720 for Hurricane 
Matthew and $141,987 for Hurricane Irma. (TR 91) He testified that, based on the guideline set 
forth in Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f)8, F.A.C., “an adjustment is required when tree trimming expenses 
incurred in any month in which storm damage restoration activities are conducted are less than 
the actual monthly average of tree trimming costs charged to O&M expense for the same month 
in the three previous calendar years.” He explained that FPUC’s three year average for normal 
tree trimming exceeded the actual costs for storm restoration. (TR 91-92) 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 11 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 29 - 

FPUC witness Cassel agreed with witness Schultz’s recommendation to reduce line clearing 
costs by $21,720 for Hurricane Matthew and $141,987 for Hurricane Irma. (TR 156) Based on 
the Rule above, staff agrees with OPC and FPUC that an adjustment of $163,707 should be made 
to the line clearing costs. 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the original line 
clearing costs of $261,431 should be reduced by $163,707. The remaining line clearing costs of 
$97,724 are reasonable and were prudently incurred by FPUC, and these costs should be 
approved for recovery. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 12 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 30 - 

Issue 12:  In connection with the restoration of service associated with storm-related electric 
power outages affecting customers, were the vehicle and fuel costs FPUC included for storm 
reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be approved? 
 
Recommendation:  The vehicle and fuel costs of $34,231 are reasonable and were prudently 
incurred by FPUC and should be approved for recovery. (P. Buys, Graves, M. Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the vehicle and fuel costs in the amount of $34,231 were reasonably and prudently 
incurred, and paid, by FPUC for service restoration efforts associated with storm-related electric 
power outages affecting FPUC's customers, and should therefore be approved for recovery 
without adjustment. 

OPC: The Citizens have not identified any issues related to vehicle and fuel costs, but the 
Commission should satisfy itself that FPUC has carried its burden to demonstrate that such costs 
were reasonable and prudent in the way they were incurred and in amount. 

Staff Analysis: 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC argued that the vehicle and fuel costs in the amount of $34,231 were reasonably and 
prudently incurred. (FPUC BR 19) These services were paid by FPUC for service restoration 
efforts associated with storm-related electric power outages affecting FPUC’s customers. (FPUC 
BR 19) FPUC asserted these costs should be approved for recovery without adjustment and that 
OPC does not disagree. (FPUC BR 19) 

OPC 
OPC asserted that FPUC identified the amount of vehicle and fuel costs being charged to the 
reserve to be $34,231. (OPC BR 13) OPC’s witness Schultz testified that, following his review 
of the costs and the supporting detail provided, he has not identified any issues that would 
require an adjustment to FPUC’s requested vehicle and fuel costs. (OPC BR 13; TR 92) OPC 
argued; however, the Commission must still satisfy itself that FPUC has carried its burden to 
demonstrate that such costs were reasonable and prudent in the way they were incurred and in 
the amount. (OPC BR 13) 

ANALYSIS 
FPUC has requested recovery for vehicle and fuel costs related to the storms listed in its petition. 
Table 12-1 reflects the requested amounts for vehicle and fuel costs per storm. 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 12 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 31 - 

Table 12-1 

Storm-related Vehicle and Fuel Costs  

Storms 
Vehicle and Fuel 

Costs 
Hurricane Hermine $4,989  
Hurricane Matthew                        2,425  
Hurricane Irma                       2,711  
Tropical Storm Cindy                           812  
Tropical Storm Julia                       2,345  
Other Minor Storms                     20,949  
Total  $34,231 

(EXH 4; EX 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for Question 6) 

The record indicates that FPUC’s vehicle costs are allocated based on the employee’s payroll. 
(EXH 7, BSP 00008-00009) FPUC initially listed the vehicle and fuel costs as part of the 
department expenses for payroll and overhead. (EXH 7, BSP 00014, Supporting Document for 
Question 17) FPUC later broke out the vehicle and fuel costs out of the department expenses for 
payroll and overhead. (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for Question 6) The 
objectives of the staff audit report were to determine whether vehicle and fuel costs were 
properly stated, storm related, and recoverable under this docket. Audit staff selected a 
judgmental sample of the costs and traced the amounts to the payroll allocation schedules. In 
staff’s audit report, no exceptions were noted for FPUC’s vehicle and fuel category. (EXH 6, 
DMD-1, 5 of 10) OPC’s witness Schultz did not recommend any adjustments to the vehicle and 
fuel costs. (TR 92) He testified that he did not have any concerns with this level being requested 
by FPUC. (TR 92) Based on the staff audit and staff’s review of the record, staff recommends no 
adjustment is necessary. 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the vehicle and 
fuel costs of $34,231 are reasonable and were prudently incurred by FPUC and these costs 
should be approved for recovery.



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 13 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 32 - 

Issue 13:  In connection with restoration of service associated with storm-related electric power 
outages affecting customers, were the material and supply costs FPUC included for storm 
recovery reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be 
approved? 

Recommendation:  The original material and supply costs of $56,495 should be increased by 
$32,800. The total amount of $89,295 for material and supply costs are reasonable and were 
prudently incurred by FPUC and should be approved for recovery. (P. Buys, Graves, M. 
Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the material and supply costs in the amount of $89,295 were reasonably and 
prudently incurred, and paid, by FPUC for service restoration efforts associated with storm-
related electric power outages affecting FPUC’s customers. These costs are not associated with 
replenishment of the Company’s supplies or inventories or related to capital additions, and 
should therefore be approved for recovery without adjustment. 

OPC: No. A reduction of at least $32,800 to FPUC’s request for materials and supplies cost 
recovery should be made.  
  
Staff Analysis:   

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC argued that material and supply costs in the amount of $89,295 were reasonably and 
prudently incurred and that the costs are not associated with replenishment of FPUC’s supplies 
or inventories or related to capital additions. (BR 19)  FPUC explained that it included $32,800 
to rectify an accounting error that began when FPUC removed this amount from its recovery 
request. (BR 19; TR 168-169)  FPUC believed that it had originally included this amount in error 
in its recovery request. (TR 168) However, this amount had not in fact been included in the 
recovery request and therefore, was made for costs that were never categorized as recoverable 
costs. (TR 168) FPUC asserted that it now is seeking to add this amount back into its recovery 
request to rectify this accounting error. (FPUC BR 19) 

FPUC argued that OPC apparently believed that FPUC is seeking to recover $32,800 to replenish 
its transformer supplies and misunderstands the adjustment as described above. FPUC explained 
the original transformer costs of $32,800 were capitalized, consistent with what OPC stated 
would be appropriate. (TR 168) FPUC argued that OPC did not apparently realize that FPUC 
never sought to recover the amount before it was mistakenly removed. (TR 169) FPUC further 
argued that it should not be penalized for this short-term accounting mistake and should be 
allowed to recover the $32,800 because it is not in fact associated with replenishment of the 
transformer supplies. (FPUC BR 20) 

OPC 
OPC explained that based upon evidence presented at the hearing, it is no longer recommending 
an adjustment to materials and supply costs. (OPC BR 13) 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 13 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 33 - 

ANALYSIS 
 

FPUC has requested recovery for material and supply costs related to Tropical Storm Julia, 
Hurricanes Hermine, Matthew and Irma, and other minor storms. FPUC originally requested 
recovery for the following amounts as shown in Table 13-1: 

Table 13-1  

Material and Supply Costs 

 

          (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for Question 6) 

Staff witness Dobiac testified that the staff audit identified a finding concerning the capitalizable 
costs for Hurricane Irma, which affected FPUC’s original request amount of $56,495. She 
explained that a journal entry in the amount of $226,161 was recorded to remove Hurricane 
Irma’s capitalizable costs from the storm reserve account and recorded to the appropriate plant 
and cost of removal accounts. (TR 15) However, this journal entry included $32,800 for 24 
transformers that FPUC placed in service during the hurricane, which were capitalized, and were 
never recorded to the storm reserve. (TR 15) The staff audit indicates that this journal entry 
removed costs from the storm reserve, which should not have been removed and suggests the 
storm costs be increased by $32,800 to correct this error. (TR 15; EXH 6) Therefore, with the 
adjustment, the material and supply costs for Hurricane Irma increases to $54,452 ($21,652 + 
$32,800) and increases the total material and supply costs amount to $89,295. (TR 92) FPUC 
witness Cassel agreed with staff’s audit report findings. (TR 38-39) 

OPC witness Schultz testified that he is recommending an adjustment of $32,800. (TR 93) He 
testified that the transformers are to be capitalized and therefore, including this cost in the 
amount to be recovered is not appropriate. (TR 93) Witness Schultz further testified that Rule 25-
6.0143(1)(f)10, F.A.C., prohibits charging the cost for replenishment of materials and supplies 
inventory to the storm reserve. (TR 93) 

Witness Cassel disagreed with witness Schultz’s analysis of the material and supplies costs. He 
testified that FPUC removed $32,800 for transformers from recoverable costs and capitalized 
them. (TR 168) It was later determined that the $32,800 for the transformers erroneously had 

Storms 
Material and 
Supply Costs  

Tropical Storm Julia $991  

Hurricane Hermine 
                          

645  

Hurricane Matthew  
                    

17,153  

Hurricane Irma 
                    

21,652  

Other Minor Storms 
                    

16,053  
Total  $56,495 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 13 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 34 - 

never been included in the storm costs. (TR 168) Witness Cassel testified the transformers were 
capitalized at the time of purchase, which was before the storm; therefore, this reduction was 
made for costs that were never in the recoverable costs to begin with. (TR 168-169) 

In its brief, OPC stated that based on the evidence at the hearing, it is no longer recommending 
an adjustment to this account. (OPC BR 13) Based on the staff audit and staff’s review of the 
record, staff recommends that $32,800 be added to FPUC’s material and supply account for 
storm recovery. 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the original 
material and supply costs of $56,495 be increased by $32,800. The total amount of $89,295 for 
material and supply costs is reasonable and was prudently incurred by FPUC, and these costs 
should be approved for recovery. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 14 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 35 - 

Issue 14:  In connection with the restoration of service associated with storm-related electric 
power outages affecting customers, were the logistic costs FPUC included for storm recovery 
reasonable and prudent, in incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be approved? 

Recommendation: The original requested logistic costs of $245,705 should be reduced by 
$4,155 due to the lack of evidence in the record. The remaining logistic costs of $241,550 are 
reasonable and were prudently incurred by FPUC, and should be approved for recovery. (P. 
Buys, Graves, M. Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the logistics costs in the amount of $245,705 were reasonably and prudently 
incurred in accordance with Rule 25-6.0143(1)(e), and paid, by FPUC for service restoration 
efforts associated with storm-related electric power outages affecting FPUC’s customers, and 
should therefore be approved for recovery without adjustment. 

OPC: No. More information is required from FPUC to determine what adjustments, if any, 
should be made. The Commission should satisfy itself that FPUC has carried its burden to 
demonstrate that such costs were reasonable and prudent in the way they were incurred and in 
amount.  

Staff Analysis: 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC argued that the logistics costs in the amount of $245,705 were reasonably and prudently 
incurred. (FPUC BR 20) FPUC explained that OPC is not recommending an adjustment to these 
costs, but questions why FPUC is only seeking to recover $40,000 out of $82,390 for one 
invoice. (FPUC BR 20; TR 94) FPUC explained that OPC did not explore this matter in 
discovery and the record reflects that there is no dispute about the amount. (FPUC BR 20-21) 
FPUC argued that its decision to ask for recovery of only $40,000 of the subject contractor’s 
invoice does not indicate that this amount was not prudently incurred, nor does it provide a basis 
to reject FPUC’s request. (FPUC BR 20-21) 

OPC 
In its brief, OPC explained the logistics costs are costs related to the establishment and operation 
of storm restoration sites, and to support employees and contractors who are working on storm 
restoration. (OPC BR 14) OPC identified an invoice for Hurricane Matthew totaling $82,390; 
however, FPUC requested recovery of only $40,000. (TR 94)  OPC explained that its witness 
Schultz identified the $40,000 as a down payment. (TR 94) OPC argued that “FPUC should have 
explained how this invoice was accounted for, as it was not clear why only the down payment 
was reflected and whether any subsequent payments were made.” (OPC BR 14) OPC further 
argued that “FPUC failed to provide any additional explanatory information in rebuttal or at 
hearing as to why only the down payment was made.” (OPC BR 14) OPC recommended the 
Commission should disallow the $40,000, as FPUC did not meet its burden of proof to justify 
this cost for recovery. (OPC BR 14)  



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 14 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 36 - 

ANALYSIS 
 

FPUC has requested recovery for logistic costs related to Hurricane Matthew and Hurricane 
Irma. For Hurricane Matthew, FPUC is requesting recovery of $73,455 and for Hurricane Irma, 
FPUC is requesting recovery of $172,250. (EXH 13, BSP 00066, Supporting Document for 
Question 6) FPUC indicated that it first incurred costs for Hurricane Matthew on October 6, 
2016. (EXH 7, BSP 00004) For Hurricane Irma, FPUC indicated its first costs were incurred on 
September 19, 2017. (EXH 7, BSP 00004) FPUC also provided a summary list of its logistic 
invoices for both Hurricanes Matthew and Irma. (EXH 14, BSP 00079) It appears that the 
invoices mostly involve meals and lodging. In addition, there were no invoices listed for both 
hurricanes before the first costs were incurred. In staff’s audit report, no exceptions were noted 
for FPUC’s logistic category. (EXH 6, DMD-1, 6 of 10) 

OPC’s witness Schultz testified that he was not recommending an adjustment to the logistic 
costs. However, he had concerns with FPUC paying a $40,000 down payment for a catering 
service during Hurricane Matthew but not paying the full invoice amount of $82,390. (TR 94) 

Witness Schultz testified that the full bill for this caterer was included in the request for recovery 
for Hurricane Irma, and he questioned if this service was provided by this contractor. (TR 93-94) 
The amount paid to this contractor during Hurricane Irma was $59,786. (EXH 4, SCH I, 2 of 2; 
EXH 14, BSP 00079) 

The invoice that OPC had concerns with was identified as a P-Card purchase. Listed on the 
invoice was a note saying that $40,000 was paid as a down payment with a transaction number. 
(EXH 9, BSP 00030, Supporting Document for POD 6 and 9)  However, after reviewing the 
invoice, it appears to list breakfast, lunch and dinners for October 7 through 10, 2016. (EXH 9, 
BSP 00030, Supporting Document for POD 6 and 9) This is during the time when FPUC 
mobilized and demobilized for Hurricane Matthew. (EXH 7, BSP 00004) The invoice showed 
the following as demonstrated in Table 14-1: 

Table 14-1 

Logistic Costs 

Item Description Cost 

Meals $21,750  

Refrigeration Truck 750 

Mobilization and Demobilization 11,000 

Minimum Contract Amount 65,250 

7 Percent Tax 5,390 

Total $82,390  
        (EXH 9, BSP 00030, Supporting Document for POD 6 and 9) 

 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 14 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 37 - 

 FPUC did not offer any rebuttal testimony to witness Schultz’s concerns about this invoice. As 
discussed in FPUC’s brief, FPUC believed that the decision to ask for only part of an invoice and 
not the full amount does not indicate that the amount was not prudently incurred. (FPUC BR 20-
21) However, staff has determined there is not enough evidence in the record to justify the full 
$40,000 payment. Staff considers the meals ($21,750), refrigeration truck ($750), mobilization 
and demobilization ($11,000), and 7 percent tax for that amount ($2,345) were prudently paid. 
The total paid should have been $35,845 ($21,750 + $750 + $11,000 + $2,345). Based on staff’s 
review of the record, staff recommends that an adjustment of $4,155 ($40,000 - $35,845) should 
be made to the requested logistic costs. 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the original 
logistic costs of $245,705 be reduced by $4,155 due to the lack of evidence in the record. The 
remaining logistic costs of $241,550 are reasonable and were prudently incurred by FPUC, and 
should be approved for recovery. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 15 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 38 - 

Issue 15: In connection with the restoration of service associated with storm-related electric 
power outages affecting customers, were the costs identified by FPUC as “Normal Expenses Not 
Recovered in Base Rates” and included as “other operating expenses” reasonable and prudent, in 
incurrence and amount? If not, what amount should be made? 
 
Recommendation:  No, the costs identified by FPUC as “Normal Expenses Not Recovered in 
Base Rates” in the amount of $67,548 are not reasonable and prudent for storm surcharge 
recovery and should be disallowed. (M. Andrews) 

Position of Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes, the category of costs identified as “Normal Expenses Not Recovered in Base Rates” 
in the amount of $67,548 were reasonably and prudently incurred in accordance with Rule 25-
6.0143 (1)(e), and paid, by FPUC for service restoration efforts associated with storm-related 
electric power outages affecting FPUC’s customers. These amounts reflect expenses that were 
anticipated in base rates, but not recovered as result of the storm outages. As such, these amounts 
should be approved for recovery without adjustment. 

OPC: No. The request for $67,548 should be disallowed. 

Staff Analysis:   

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC  
FPUC witness Cassel stated that in accordance with Rule 25-6.0143(1)(e), F.A.C., the costs 
identified as “Normal Expenses Not Recovered in Base Rates” in the amount of $67,548 was not 
lost revenue. (TR 180) He stated that the amount is a portion of O&M costs not recovered 
through base rates because of the storm outages. (TR 169, 180) Witness Cassel asserted that 
before the current formulation of Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., the Commission did approve recovery 
of O&M expenses reasoning that while lost revenues are not a cost, the normal O&M expenses 
not recovered in base rates should be recovered in the storm recovery mechanism. (TR 170) 
Witness Cassel stated that under the current rule, no change in this position is required. (TR 170) 
Witness Cassel argued that FPUC is not seeking lost revenue, but rather the O&M expenses not 
addressed in this Rule. (TR 169; FPUC BR 21-22) 

OPC  
OPC asserted that FPUC is relying on a decision predating the June 11, 2007 amendment to Rule 
25-6.0143, F.A.C. (TR 182-186; OPC BR 15) OPC stated that the Rule proposal made clear that 
the objective of the amendment was to establish a single, consistent, and uniform methodology 
for determining which storm damage restoration costs can be appropriately charged to the storm 
reserve. (TR 183-184; OPC BR 15) OPC stated that the new paragraph (f) in Rule 25-6.0143(1), 
F.A.C., came directly from the Commission’s decisions in the 2004 and 2005 hurricane cost 
recovery dockets (TR 183-184; OPC BR 15-16) Furthermore, OPC stated that the amendment 
laid out a non-exhaustive list of types of costs prohibited from being charged to the storm 
reserve. (TR 184; OPC BR 15)   

 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 15 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 39 - 

ANALYSIS 
 

FPUC has requested to recover $67,548 in O&M costs that were not recovered in base rate 
revenue as a result of reduced electric usage during and after the storm. (TR 169) Witness Cassel 
stated that the O&M costs were payroll during regular hours for storm restoration, and only 
overtime payroll was charged to the storm reserve. (TR 169) He asserted that to determine the 
amount of O&M costs not recovered in base rates, FPUC calculated the revenue lost from 
reduced usage. (TR 169) 
 
Staff believes that FPUC’s request for “Normal Expenses Not Recovered in Base Rates” is 
incongruent with Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C. The $67,548 amount represents the recovery of 
O&M costs, and these costs were regular payroll costs not recovered in base rate revenues. They 
were not incremental to costs normally charged to non-cost recovery clause operating expenses 
in the absence of a storm.  Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., precludes FPUC from recovering these 
non-incremental costs under the ICCA methodology.   
 
Also, under Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f)9, F.A.C., lost revenues from services not provided due to a 
storm are prohibited from being charged to the reserve under the ICCA methodology. Witness 
Cassel stated that the $67,548 is not lost revenues, and represents the recovery of O&M costs not 
recovered from the base rate revenue while the Company was unable to provide service. (TR 
169) Witness Cassel acknowledged that regular payroll cost would typically be recovered 
through base rates. (TR 180) The O&M costs were determined from the calculated lost revenue. 
(TR 169) While staff acknowledges that the O&M costs are a distinct cost, staff believes they are 
also a portion of lost revenue not eligible to be charged to the reserve. Although staff agrees with 
the Company’s differentiation between lost revenues and “O&M costs not recovered,” the Rule 
clearly prohibits any base rate recoverable costs from being charged to the reserve.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 

Based on Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d) and (f)9, F.A.C., staff recommends that costs incurred by FPUC 
as “Normal Expenses Not Recovered in Base Rates” are not reasonable and prudent for storm 
surcharge recovery, and should be disallowed. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 16 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 40 - 

Issue 16:  What is the correct amount to be included in storm recovery to replenish the level of 
FPUC’s storm reserve? 
  
Recommendation:  The appropriate amount of storm recovery to replenish the level of 
FPUC’s storm reserve to $1.5 million is $1,927,648. (M. Andrews) 
 
Position of the Parties 
 
FPUC: The Company’s storm reserve should be replenished to its pre-storm level of $1.5 million 
from its deficit as of December 31, 2017 of $497,967. 
 
OPC: No more than $1,022,561 should be included in storm recovery to replenish the level of 
FPUC’s storm reserve. 

Staff Analysis: 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC asserted that it should be allowed to fully replenish its storm reserve to $1.5 million from 
its deficit of $497,976, as of December 31, 2017. (EXH 24; FPUC BR 22).  

 
OPC 
OPC has not taken issue with the level of FPUC’s storm reserve to replenish. However, OPC 
disputes the recovery of the costs associated with replenishing the reserve and, consequently, the 
resolution of this issue depends on the resolution of the previous issues in dispute. Based on the 
previous adjustments, OPC contended no more than $1,022,561 should be included in storm 
recovery to replenish the level of FPUC’s storm reserve to $1.5 million. (TR 98; OPC BR 16) 

ANALYSIS 

Pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 Settlement, approved by the Commission in Order No. 
PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, the level of storm reserve is $1.5 million. The appropriate amount of 
storm recovery to replenish the reserve to this level is $1,927,648. 

CONCLUSION 

Pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 Settlement, approved by the Commission in Order No. 
PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, the level of storm reserve is $1.5 million. The appropriate amount of 
storm recovery to replenish the reserve to this level is $1,927,648.



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 17 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 41 - 

Issue 17:  What is the total amount of storm-related costs and storm reserve replenishment 
FPUC is entitled to recover? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate amount to recover prudently incurred storm restoration 
costs of $427,648 and to replenish the level of FPUC’s storm reserve to $1.5 million is 
$1,927,648. (M. Andrews) 

Position of the Parties 
 
FPUC: The Company has revised its request for recovery to exclude certain line clearing costs 
for a revised total request of $1,999,523, which is the appropriate amount to recover costs 
incurred during the 2016-2017 storms and to replenish the Company’s storm reserve.5 
 
OPC: None provided. 
 
Staff Analysis:  

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
The appropriate amount to recover costs incurred from the storms and replenish the storm 
reserve is $1,999,405. (EXH 24; FPUC BR 23) 

 
OPC 
None provided. 
 

ANALYSIS 

Table 17-1 below reflects the Major Cost Categories from the previous issues, FPUC’s 
associated amounts, and staff’s recommended amounts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                                                 
5 The amount of $1,999,523 is incorrect.  The amount requested was revised from $2,163,230 to $1,999,405 on 
Exhibit MC-1, and in the direct testimony of Michael Cassel. (EXH 24; TR 42)  



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 17 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 42 - 

Table 17-1 

FPUC’S Storm Restoration Costs 

Major Cost Category FPUC  
Requested 

Staff 
Recommended 

Payroll  and Related Costs             $192,489          $192,489  

Benefits                  38,425              38,425  

Overhead                 22,856              22,856  

Contractor             1,978,291         1,978,291  

Line Clearing                 97,724              97,724  

Vehicle and Fuel                  34,231              34,231  

Materials and Supplies                 89,294              89,294  

Logistics               245,705            241,550  

Other                 83,643              16,096  

Total Costs    $ 2,782,661* $ 2,710,956 
   Source: FPUC Post Hearing Brief DN: 00209-2019 
  *FPUC cost categories are rounded.    

Table 17-2 reflects the reserve balance and the amount to be recovered by customers to replenish 
the storm reserve. 

Table 17-2 

Amount of Storm Recovery to Replenish Reserve to $1.5M Level 

Description 
FPUC 

Requested 
Staff 

Recommended 
Storm Reserve Balance     $2,142,805      $ 2,142,805  
Monthly Accruals to Reserve        $141,890          $141,890  
Total Storm Costs Charged to Reserve     $2,782,661       $2,710,956  
Reserve Balance      ($497,966)       ($426,261) 
Reserve Needed to Fund Reserve to $1.5 M Level      $1,997,966        $1,926,261 
Regulatory Assessment Fee Multiplier          1.00072          1.00072 
Total System Losses to be Recovered From Customers       $1,999,405        $1,927,648 

Source: Exhibit MC-1-revised, Page 1 

 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 17 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 43 - 

CONCLUSION 

Based on staff’s recommendations in Issues 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15, the appropriate 
amount to recover prudently incurred storm restoration costs of $427,648 and to replenish the 
level of FPUC’s storm reserve to $1.5 million is $1,927,648. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 18 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 44 - 

Issue 18:   Should the Commission approve Florida Public Utilities Company’s proposed tariff 
and associated charge? 
 
Recommendation:  No. If the Commission approves Issue 17, the Commission should give 
staff administrative authority to approve the revised tariff and associated storm recovery 
surcharge that implement the Commission vote regarding FPUC’s storm-related costs and storm 
reserve replenishment. FPUC should file the revised tariff and associated charge within seven 
days of the Commission’s vote. The storm recovery surcharge should be effective with the first 
billing cycle for April 2019 through the last billing cycle for March 2021 (two-year recovery 
period).  (Guffey)  

Staff Analysis:   
 
Position of the Parties 
 
FPUC: Yes. Given that the Company has agreed to additional adjustments since the tariff and 
charge were submitted, and other adjustments may be required by the Commission. The 
Company should be directed to file a revised tariff within 7 days of the Commission’s decision in 
this proceeding consistent with the Commission decision. The Commission should direct the 
Commission staff to verify that said tariffs are consistent with the Commission’s decision. 
 
OPC: No, FPUC’s proposed tariffs should be recalculated in accordance with Witness Schultz’s 
recommended adjustments. 
 

Staff Analysis: 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC asserted that since the Company has agreed to additional adjustments since the tariff and 
charge were submitted, and other adjustments may be required by the Commission. The 
Company should be directed to file a revised tariff within 7 days of the Commission’s decision in 
this proceeding consistent with the Commission decision. (FPUC BR 23) The Commission 
should direct the Commission staff to verify that said tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission’s decision. (FPUC BR 23) 
 
OPC 
OPC contended that FPUC’s proposed tariffs should be recalculated in accordance with witness 
Schultz’s recommended adjustments. (OPC BR 16) 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
In revised Exhibit MC-1 of the direct testimony of FPUC witness Cassel, FPUC provided the 
calculation of its proposed storm recovery surcharge. Based on FPUC’s requested amount 
($1,999,405), the calculated surcharge is 0.003183 per kilowatt-hour (kWh). (EXH 2, pg 1) 
Recovering the amount over a one-year period would result in a $3.18 impact on a 1,000 kWh 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 18 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 45 - 

residential bill. (EXH 2, page 1) Witness Cassel testified in direct testimony that in order to help 
lessen the impact to its customers, FPUC proposed that the surcharge be collected over a two-
year period. (TR 42) A two-year recovery period would lessen the residential 1,000 kWh bill 
impact from $3.18 to $1.59. (EXH 2) During the hearing, witness Cassel explained that FPUC 
considered different recovery periods and that FPUC has been significantly impacted by 
Hurricane Michael. (TR 51-52) Witness Cassel asserted that the two-year recovery period 
seemed like the most reasonable and prudent way to proceed to lessen the bill impact. (TR 52) 
OPC took no position on whether the two-year recovery period is appropriate. While the 
Commission has the option to approve a one-year surcharge, staff believes that witness Cassel 
presented a reasonable argument that a two-year surcharge in this instance is appropriate and 
would lessen customer impact. 
 

Customer Notification 
FPUC explained that it will notify its customers of the Commission-approved surcharge by mail 
during the week of March 11, 2019. FPUC shall provide the notification to staff for review and 
approval prior to it being mailed.    

CONCLUSION 
 

If the Commission approves Issue 17, the Commission should give staff administrative authority 
to approve the revised tariff and associated storm recovery surcharge that implement the 
Commission’s vote regarding FPUC’s storm-related costs and storm reserve replenishment. 
FPUC shall file the revised tariff and associated charge within seven days of the Commission’s 
vote. The storm recovery surcharge should be effective with the first billing cycle for April 2019 
through the last billing cycle for March 2021 (two-year recovery period). The first billing cycle 
for April is on April 5, 2019, which will be 30 days after the vote. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 19 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 46 - 

Issue 19:  If applicable, how should any under-recovery or over-recovery be handled? 

Recommendation:  At the end of the storm restoration surcharge period, the actual amount 
recovered through the surcharge should be compared to the appropriate amount approved by the 
Commission, and a determination made whether any under/over recovery has occurred. The 
disposition of any over/under recovery, and associated interest, should be considered by the 
Commission at a later date. (M. Andrews)   
 
Position of the Parties 
 
FPUC: Any over or under-recovery should be handled by way of a true-up rate, which applies 
interest at the commercial paper rate to the over or under-recovered amount. Any true-up rate 
calculation should be allocated consistent with the Company’s current, Commission-approved 
cost allocation methodology. 
 
OPC: The over recovery should be handled as a one-time adjustment to customers’ bills or, in 
the alternative, a one-time adjustment to the fuel clause for the remainder of 2019.  
 
Staff Analysis:   

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC asserts that any over or under-recovery should be handled by way of a true-up rate, which 
applies interest at the commercial paper rate to the over or under-recovered amount. (FPUC BR 
23) Any true-up rate calculation should be allocated consistent with the Company’s current, 
Commission-approved cost allocation methodology. (FPUC BR 23) 
 
OPC 
OPC contends that the over recovery should be handled as a one-time adjustment to customers’ 
bills or, in the alternative, a one-time adjustment to the fuel clause for the remainder of 2019. 
(OPC BR 17) 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
At the end of the storm restoration surcharge period, the actual amount recovered through the 
surcharge should be compared to the appropriate amount approved by the Commission, and a 
determination will be made whether any under/over recovery has occurred. The disposition of 
any over/under recovery, and associated interest, would be considered by the Commission at a 
later date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 19 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 47 - 

CONCLUSION 
 
At the end of the storm restoration surcharge period, the actual amount recovered through the 
surcharge should be compared to the appropriate amount approved by the Commission, and a 
determination made whether any under/over recovery has occurred. The disposition of any 
over/under recovery, and associated interest, should be considered by the Commission at a later 
date. 



Docket No. 20180061-EI Issue 20 
Date: February 21, 2019 

 - 48 - 

Issue 20:  Should the docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No, this docket should remain open until a determination has been made 
at the end of the storm restoration surcharge period regarding whether any under/over recovery 
has occurred. The disposition of any under/over recovery should be considered by the 
Commission, and the docket closure should be determined at that time. (Dziechciarz, 
Weisenfeld)  

Position of the Parties 
 
FPUC: This docket should remain open until FPUC’s costs are finalized and any over or under-
recovery has been determined. Thereafter, the docket should be closed after the appropriate 
appellate period has concluded. 
 
OPC: No. 
 
Staff Analysis:   

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
FPUC 
FPUC contended that FPUC and OPC have agreed that the docket should remain open until 
FPUC’s storm costs are finalized and any over- or under-recovery has been determined. (FPUC 
BR 24) FPUC added that the docket should be closed after the appropriate appellate period has 
concluded. (FPUC BR 24) 
 
OPC 
OPC asserted that once the Commission makes the findings contained herein, it will be 
unnecessary to keep this docket open. Therefore, the docket should be closed. (OPC BR 17) 
 

ANALYSIS 

This docket should remain open until a determination has been made at the end of the storm 
restoration surcharge period regarding whether any under/over recovery has occurred. The 
disposition of any under/over recovery should be considered by the Commission, and the docket 
closure should be determined at that time. 

CONCLUSION 

This docket should remain open until a determination has been made at the end of the storm 
restoration surcharge period regarding whether any under/over recovery has occurred. The 
disposition of any under/over recovery should be considered by the Commission, and the docket 
closure should be determined at that time. 



Item 6 







































Item 7 

















Item 8 



Public Service Commission
Cepmel CIRcLE OFFIcE Cnxren o 2540 Snunram OAK BoULEvARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLoRIDA 32399-0850

-M.E-M-O.R-A-N-D.U.M.

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

February 21,2019

Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman) 
,rV , I

Division of Economics (Guffey)SKq f ' gP (/fl
Office of the General Counsel (Simmon')r<s SS
Docket No. 20190023-El- Petition for approval of modifications to rate schedule

LS-1, lighting service, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC.

AGENDA : 03105119 - Regular Agenda - Tariff Filing - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

CRITICAL DATES:

Administrative

03llSl19 (60-Day Suspension Date)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On January l7,20|9,Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF or utility), filed a petition for approval of
modifications to its iigtrting Service (LS-l) rate schedule. Specifically, DEF proposed to close

the metal halide attA sJaiu- vapor fixture options for new installations, add new Light Emitting

Diode (LED) fixtures, and add new pole options. The proposed tariffs are shown in legislative

format in Attachment I to this recommendation.

On February B, 2019, DEF responded to staffs first data request. The Commission has

jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.06, Florida Statutes'

r..)5':l I-l 
'f.i.) 

| l

t t""
["f1 ]..'tJs :1 .*:
l\J <'..

t'i-.
i--rD -r-

* -'i-l
\.o T'

Qr:
fr\.



Docket No. 20190023-EI
Date: February 21,2019

lssue I

Discussion of lssues

lssue 7; Should the Commission approve DEF's proposed modifications to its LS-l rate

schedule as shown in Attachment 1?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve DEF's proposed modifications to

its LS-l rate schedule as shown in Attachment 1. The proposed new LED fixture and pole

options are cost based and expand the fixture and pole options available to customers. Closing

the current metal halide and sodium vapor options for new installations allows DEF to recognize

energy effrciencies and technological improvements in the lighting industry. The revised tariffs

should become effective on March 5,2019. (Guffey)

Staff Analysrb; DEF's LS-l rate schedule is available to customers for the purpose of lighting

roadways and other outdoor areas. DEF proposed four revisions to its LS-l rate schedule which

are discussed below.

First, DEF proposed to close the metal halide fixture options for new installations. Existing metal

halide lightingcustomers can continue to use them until either the fixture or the ballast, or both,

fails. The ballast regulates the current to the lamps and provides voltage to start the lamps. At the

time of fixture or ballast failure, the metal halide fixture will be replaced with a comparable LED

fixture and applicable monthly rates will apply. LED fixtures do not require a ballast to regulate

the current.

DEF explained that the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 requires that ballasts

installed in metal halide fixtures meet higher energy efficiency standards, and as of early 2017 
'

certain metal halide lamps of certain wattages cannot contain a probe-start ballast. DEF stated

that metal halide fixtures and ballasts have been gradually phased out in order to meet the Energy

Independence and Security Act of 2007 guideline requirements; therefore, manufacturers no

longer produce metal halide fixtures.

Second, DEF proposed to close the sodium vapor fixture options for new installations' Although

the Energy Indepindence and Security Act of 2007 does not limit the production of ballasts for

sodium uupor hxtures, manufacturers are now primarily producing LED fixtures' DEF contends

that the market is moving towards higher energy efficiency lighting technology and customers

also prefer LED lighting.

Existing sodium vapor lighting customers can continue to use them until the fixture fails or the

damaged f,rxture needs repaii along with the replacement of the ballast. At that time, DEF

explated that it will work with the customer to find a sodium vapor fixture that matches what is

currently in the neighborhood or replace the sodium vapor fixture with a comparable LED

fixture. DEF stated that as manufacturers continue to transition away from sodium vapor lights

towards LED fixtures, finding a matching sodium vapor fixture may become increasingly

difficult.

Third, in order to expand the fixture and pole options available to customers, DEF proposed to

add several new LED fixtures and pole options to its existing offerings' The proposed new

fixtures and poles are shown in revised Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.281 I, 6.2812, 6.282 and 6.2821.

a
-L'



Docket No. 20190023-EI
Date: February2l,20l9

Issue I

The utility provided cost support information for the newly introduced LED fixtures and poles.

The charges for the LED fixtures are comprised of three components: a fixture charge, a

maintenance charge, and a non-fuel energy charge, consistent with DEF's other lighting options.

The fixture charges were developed based on material, design, labor, storage, and vehicle costs

associated with the installation multiplied by the currently approved 1.59 percent fixture rental

rate to determine the monthly fixture charge. The maintenance charges were developed based on

DEF's estimated maintenance cost for the components (e.g., driver, photo control, luminaire) of
the fixtures. The non-fuel energy charge is determined by multiplying the estimated kilowatt-
hour usage by fixture type by the currently approved non-fuel energy charge for lighting service

(2.547 cents per kilowatt-hour). All other Commission-approved LS-l recovery clause factors

will be applied to the estimated usage.

The monthly pole charges were developed based on the material costs and DEF's labor rates to

install a pole multiplied by the currently approved 1.82 percent pole rental rate. The new pole

types are aluminum or concrete.

Finally, DEF proposed to update Note 2 under Notes to Per Unit Charges on revised tariff sheet

No. 6.283. The proposed revision will make the note more applicable to LED lighting fixtures,

which do not contain ballasts, and state that the wattage ratings may vary with lamp

configuration.

Conclusion
Staff reviewed the petition, data responses, and the necessary cost support information submitted

by DEF, and believes the charges are reasonable and appropriate. The proposed new LED fixture
and pole options are cost based and expand the fixture and pole options available to customers'

Closing the current metal halide and sodium vapor options to new customers allows DEF to
recognize energy efficiencies and technological improvements in the lighting industry. Staff
recommends that DEF's proposed modifications to its LS-l rate schedule as shown in
Attachment I be approved. The revised tariffs should become effective on March 5,2019.

-3-



Docket No. 20190023-EI Issue 2

Date: February2l,20l9

lssue 2.' Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If a protest is filed within 2l days of the issuance of the order, the tariffs

should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the

protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a

consummating order. (Simmons)

Staff Anatysis: If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, the tariffs

should ,.-uin in effeci, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the

protests. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a

consummating order.

-4-



Docket No. 20190023-EI
Date: February 21,2019

Attachment I
Page 1 of9

(A P-tlKF^- - ffi-t+ru&LrHrRo REVTSED sHEEr No.6.2s0V' ENERGY, iiiriirs rnrinv*+ns+.ltsgug.REvrsED sHEEr No.

ISSUEDBY: JavierJ.Portuondo,ManagingDirectorRates&RegulatoryStrategy-FL

EFFECTIVE: J€ac€|lr4.#

Page 1 of5g

RATE SCHEDULE LS-l
LIGHTING SERVICE

Avallablllty:

Available throughout lhe entire tenitdy served by the cdnpany.

Appllcable:

To any custflnerfqthe sde purpose of lighting roadwa)E d other d.ltdoor land use areasl served frdn either Cqnpany q cuslomer o\vned
lixturesoftheVpeavailableunderthisrateschedule. SeMcehereunderisprwidedfqthesdeandexclusivebeneftofthecustdner,and
ncihing hercin or in thc contract executed hereundcr is intcndcd to beneft any third party or to impose any obligatigl on the Company to
any such third party.

Chmctsr of Ssrvlco:

CdtinuoJs dusk to dam autmatically cmtrdled lighting seMce (i.e. phclclectric cell); alternating cunent, 60 cycle, single phase, at the
Co.npanys standard voltage a\ailable.

Llmltatlon of SeMce:

Availability of certain fi)dure or pole types at a location may be restricted due to accessibility.

Slandby or resale seMcc nct permitted hereunder. SeMce underthis rate is subject to the Ctrnpanys currently efiective and filed "General
Rules and Regulatid|s Go/eming Electric Seruice."

Rats Pet Month:

Customor Charge:

Unmetered:
Metered:

Energy and Dsmand chng.:
Non-Fuel Energy Charge:

Plus the Cost Recor'ery Fac-tors listed in
Rate Schedule BA-1, Bining Adjustnents,
except the Fuel C6t Recovery Factor and
Asset Securitization Charge Factor:

Por Unlt Chargos:

l. Flxturss:

$ 1 .31 per line of billing
$ 3.77 per line of billing

2.547d per kwh

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

LAIIIP SIZE, CHARGES PER UNIT

BILLING LUM ENS LAIII P NON.FUEL
TYPE DESCRIPTION OUTPUT WATTAGE KWh FIXTURE IIIAII{TENAI{CE ENERGY .

Incandescent: I

110 Roadwsy
115 Roadwy
170 PosrTA

1,ooo los 32 $1.03 $4.07 $0.82
2,500 205 66 1.61 3.67 1.68
2,500 20s 72 20.39 3.67 1.83

Mercury Vapor: t

205 Open Bcttorn
210 Roadway
215 Post Top
22O Roadway
225 Open Bdtdn
235 R@dmy
240 Roadway
245 Flood
25o Fl@d

4,000 100 44 $2.55 S1.80 $1_12
4,000 100 44 2.95 1.80 1.'12
4,000 100 44 3.47 1 .80 1.'t2
8,000 175 71 3.34 '.l.77 1.81

8,000 '175 71 250 ',1.77 1.81
21,000 400 158 4.O4 1.El 4.O2

62.000 '1.000 386 5.29 1.78 9.83
21.000 400 158 5.29 1.81 4.02
62.000 1.000 385 6.20 1 .7A 9.83

(Contlnuod on Pago No. 2)

-5-



Docket No. 20190023-EI
Date: February 2I,2019

Attachment 1

Page2 of9

$P'VFF*
SECTION NO. VI
nArsLrlY+|lr'r+|.ElBuElu RF/rsED sHEEr No. 6.28r
CANCELS TWENTY€I€|'{+I+IIUI}LREVTSED SHEEr No.

Pago 2 offg
RATE SCHEDULE LS..I

LIGHTING SERVICE
(Continued forn Page No. 1)

BILLING
TYPE DESCRIPTION

LUMENS LAIIIP
OUTPUT WATTAGE KWh

NON.FUEL
FIXTURE MANIENANCE ENERGY ?

Sodlum vapor:-:
300 HPS Dcco Rdwywhite 50,000
301 Sandpiper HPS Deco Roadway 27,500
3O2 Sandpiper HPS Deco Rdwy Bk 9,500
305 Open Bdtorn' 4,000
310 Roadmy' 4,000
313 open BdtdYl r 6,500
314 Homctorvn ll 9,500
315 P6t Top - Cdonialy'Cotemp | 4,000
316 Colonial Po6t Top' 4,000
31 I Post T@' 9,500
320 Roadmfoverhead Only 9,500
321 Deco P6t Top - Monticcllo 9,500
322 Deco P6t Top - Flagler 9,500
323 RoadwarTurtle OH Only 9,500
325 Roadwafovefiead Only 16,000
326 Deco Pct Top - sanibel 9,500
330 Roadm)Foverhead Only 22,000
335 Roadwafovefiead only 27,500
336 RoadmyBridge r 27,500
337 RoadwafDoT+ 27,500
338 Oeco Roadvr'afMaitland 27,500
340 R@dmroverhead Only 50,000
341 HPS Floo+city of Scbring q|ly + 16,000
342 RoadwarTumpike + 50,000
343 RmdmyTumpike + 27,500
345 Floo4overhcad Only 27,500
347 Clemmt 9,500
348 Clermot 27,500
350 Floo+Overhead Only 50,000
351 Undergrornd Rmdmy 9,500
352 Undergrqrnd Roddway 16,000
354 Underground Rmdway 27,500
356 Undergrdnd Rmd\rNay 50,000
357 Underground Flood 27,500
358 Undergrcund Floodr 50,000
359 Undergrcund Turtle Ro€dway 9,500
360 Deco R@dway Rectangular + 9,500
365 Deco Rodrvay Rec-tangrular 27,500
366 Oeco R@d\ilay Rec-tangular 50,000
370 Deco Roadway Round' 27,500
375 Deco Rddtvay Rornd a 50,000
380 Deco Post Tog - Ocala 9,500
38'l Deco Post Topa 9,500
383 Deco Posl T@-Biscayne 9,500
385 Deco Post Top - Sebring 9,500
393 Deco Posl Top' 4,000
394 Oeco P6t Top I 9,500

400
250
r00
50
50
70

100
50
50

100
100
100
100
100
150
100
200
250
250
250
250
400
150
400
250
250
100
250
400
100
150
250
400
250
400
100
't 00
250
400
250
400
'100

100
100
100

100

't68
104
42
21
21
29
42
21
34
42
42
49
49
42
65
49
87

104
'104
104
'lo4
169
55

168
108
103
49

104
170
42

'108

168
108
168
42
47

108
168
108
168
49
49
49
49
21
49

$14.73
13.81
14.73

2.54
3.12
4.19
4.08
5.04
4,05
2.50
3.64

12.'17
16.48
4.32
3.78

18.'t 6
3.64
4.16
6.74
5.87
9.62
5.03
4.06
8.95
9.12
5.21

20.65
22.65

5. 19
6.22
7.58
8.10
E.69

9.49
6.09

12.53
11.89
12.OO
15.41
't5.42
8.78
4.05

14.',|7
6.75
6.t z

18.16

$1.61
1.72
1.56
2.O4
2.04
2.05
1.72
2.04
2.04
'1.72

1.72
1.72
'l.72
1.72
'l.75
1 .72
't .83
1'72
1.72
1 .72
't.72
1 .76
1 ,75
'l.76
1 .72
1.72
't.72
1.72
1.76
1.72
1 .75
1 .72
1.76
1 .72
1.76
't.72
'l.72
'l.72
1.76
1 .72
1 .76
1.72
1.72
1.72
1.72
2.04
1.72

s4.28
z.oa
1.07

0.53
0.74
1.07
0.53
0.87
1.07
1_07
,t.25

1.25
1.O7

1.25
2.22
1.6)

t.o?
z.o3
4.30
l.oo
4.28
2.75

1.25
2.65

1.O7
1.66
2.75
4.28
2.75
4.28
1.07
1.20
2.75
4.28
2.75
4.28
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
0.53
1.25

(Contlnued on Page No. 3l

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL

EFFECTIVE: J€nsery44g+g

-6-



Docket No. 20190023-El
Date: February 21,2019

Attachment 1

Page 3 of9

6 9l{5F^., ii,?"1"+$iix',sED sHEEr No.6.2811
\t" ENERGY" caNceF-sscr+t+Nt[IILREvtsEDsHEET No.6.2slt

BILLING LUMEIIS LAiIP
TYPE DESCRPNON OUTPUT WATTAGE

RATE SCHEOULE LS.1
LIGHl'ING SERVICE

(cmtinued frorn Page No- 2)

kwh

Page 3 offg

NON-FUEL
FIXTURE MAINTENANCE ENERGY 3

LUME}IS LAIiIP

307
308
309
311
312
319
327
349
37'l

a7?
386
389
390
396
397
39E
?oo

ba
126
'126
't26
65
74
74

159
159
378
378
378
'159

148
74

378
t4q

$16.85
19.91
13.O7
't 5.98
1 0.55
15.24
1 8.39
2'1.73
14.26
1 6.70
1 5.30
13.17
13.01
17.44
33.73
I 4.98
20.34
1 1.51

DZ.OO

2.6S
2.74
2.74
2.74

2.72
2.72
2.84
2.84

2.96
2.84
5.43
2.72

2.84

$1.66
1.66
3.21
3.2'l
3.21
1.66
1.88
1.88
4.05
4.05
9.63
Y.OJ

9.63
4.05

1.88

4.05

Metal Hallds:-1
Deco Pct TotrMH San bel P
clermmt Tear Drop P
MH Deco Rectangular P
MH Deco Cube P
MH F|ood P
MH Post Top Bscayne P
Deco Post TopMH San bel {
Clermmt Tear Droo +

MH Deco Rec'tangular +

MH Deco Circular *

MH Deco Rectangular $!
MH Fl6d r'
MH Floo+Sportslighter +t
l\4H Oeco Cube r
oeco PT MH San bcl Dual I
MH Post Ts-Biscayne +

MH oecocube +r
IMH Flood

11,600 150
1't ,600 150
36,000 324
36,000 320
36,000 320
1 1,600 150
12,A00 175'f2,000 175
38,000 400
38,000 400

110,000 '1 ,000
110,000 1,000
110,000 1,000
38,000 400
24,000 350
12,000 175

110,000 1,000
38,000 400

$r.39 $0.64
1.39 0.43
1.39 0.43
1.39 0.64
1.39 0.46
lao {ql
l?a lol
1.39 1 .91
1?a lql
l?o lol
139 191
1.39 0.45
1.39 0.43
1.39 0.43
1?O nq7
1.39 0.97
1.39 1 .94
1.39 1 .94
1.39 2.52
1.39 2.52
1.39 r.35
r.39 1.35
1.39 0.43
1.39 3.74
1.39 3.74
1.39 3.74
1.39 3.74
1.39 0-43
1.39 0.43
1.39 0.46't.39 0.46

tv z2
49 17
49 17
70 25
50 rE

2't3 75213 73213 75
ztt 75213 75
475
4
48 '17

48 '17

108 38
r08 38
zto ao
zto ro
284 99
284 99
150 53
150 53
49 17
121 147

la_ 147
421 147
421 117
50 17
50 17
50 18
50 lE

106
107
108
109
111
g
122
123
14
1n
127

133
134
136
137

138,176
{?o

't41, 177
't42,162
147,174

146
151
156
1\7
158
159
163
164
167
'168

5,500
3,908
3,230
4,332
2,889

2'1.164
20.555
21.803
21.164
20.5s5
21.E03

4.430
4,521
4,52'l
q ???
o t?1

1 8,642
18,642
24,191
24,191
12,842
'12,642
4,500

39.078
43.317
39.078
43.317
3J39,
3.130
5,186
4,336

s20.80
13.57
13.57
20.16
17.88

4.8
n.42
N.42
N.42
m.42
m.42
2Slg

7 .71
7.05
E.55

1 1.61
13.11
1 4.08
15.58
9.74

11.24
5.07

n.20
n.2o
n.20
a.m
1) a1

14.05
21.44
21.44

Llght Emlttlng Dlode (LEDI:
Undergrcund San bel
UndergrdJnd Tmdititral Open
Undergrcrund Traditional dLens
Underground Acom
LJndergrflnd Mini Bell
shoebo( Bronzc lll
Shoebo( Bronee lV
Shoebo( Bronze V
Shocbo( Black lll
Shoebd Blac* lV FWT
Sho€box Black V
Mcnlicello 3000 KeMn
ATBO Road\ray
UndergroJnd ATBO Roadway
Roadway
Undergrand Roodway
Roadway
Undergrqrnd Road\,vay
Roadway
Undergrdnd R@d\,vay
Roadway
Undergrdnd R@dway
ATBS Roadway
Shoebo( Bronze lV FWT

Stoebo( Black lV FWT
Shoebo( Black V
Shoebo( Pedestrian Brmzc
Shoebo( Pedestrisn Black
Undergrdnd Mitchell
Undergrqlnd Mitchell dTop Hat

(Contlnuod on Pago No.4)

ISSUEDBY: JavierJ.Portuondo,ManagingDirectorRates&RegulatoryStrategy-FL

EFFECTIVE: Jenc€4f+4e$

-7 -



Docket No. 20190023-EI
Date: February 21,2019

SECTION NO, VI
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6.2812| $P'VS"*

Contlru.d
l@ Tcarfo 8.472 l5g 52
191 sanibel 10.820 150 52
132 Biscavnc 4.655 S! 2L
lll3 clermont 15.375 l5q 92
131. ATBS Roadyrav. Ovcrhqad Fccd 4.195 1g 14

105 @ 4.1es tg 14

1!0 ATBS Redriv. Ovcrhcad Fccd 8.200 79 A
1SZ ATBS Ro.dyrav. Undomround Fccd 8.200 !9 U
191 Flood Owrhaad FGld 13.729 1;l0 lgjJ4, Flood Owrfised Fe?d 30.238 49 91
193 Cbmcot 7'451 l0 .1S

lSl Fld]hl$sllnC.flld 13.72e lio 40
llt LED Flood Undcmrcund Fcqd 30.238 3S0 91
lgg Ambcr Roadrvav Orcrhcad t1.133 n &192 AmDs-Ec$U$rlJ04fscrC lJln Z9 ?t
19S Amb.rRoadravo/erhcad 5.408 119 19
LSg Arnblr Roadwav Un(brtrcund 5.408 llll tg
3el Bccddr!|-:, 6.000 li 33
9& Roadvavr 9.600 13L ll
363 sho.box Tvp6 3 | 20.664 109 -101!364 Shocbcx Tvpc 4 i 14.121 206 72
3CZ sho€box Tvpe 5 | '14.421 206 72
389 UndcroftlndBsceme 6.5@ eA Zg

28.51 1.39 1.32
21.31 1 .39 1.32'1e.11 ljlg q.E
)q?A I 1q 132
4.57 1.39 0.36
s.!s 1.39 0.36
5.35 1.39 0.61
0.85 1.39 0-61
10.57 1 .39 1.17
16.86 1.39 23226.s1 1lC g.$
12,&. 1.39 1.17
18.35 1.39 2,3211.2s 1.39 0.64
't2.77 1_39 0.64
13.55 1.39 0.99
15.04 1.39 0,9916.93 2.43 0.91m.07 2.43 1,S41.08 2.84 2.75
32.59 2.84 1.83

3a05 2.84 '1.83

18.60 1.39 0.71

Attachment 1

Page 4 of9

ISSUED BY: JavierJ. Portuondo. Manaoins Oirec"tor Raees & Reoulatot. Strateqv - FL

EEEq!VE:

-8-



Docket No. 20190023-El
Date: Februaw2l.20l9

Attachment 1

Page 5 of9

$B,Vfr'"
SECTION NO. VI

@EVISEDSHEETNO.6.282
CeruCelS@REVISEDSHEET

Pags 5 of€g
RATE SCHEDULE LS-1

LIGHTING SERVICE
(Cfitinued trom Page No.3l!)

[. POLES

BILLING TYPE DESCRIPIION CHARGE PER UNIT

405
406
407

concrete,3065'
16' Deco conc - Single Sanibel
'16' Decon Conc - Double Sanibel
26'Aluminum DOT SYe Pde
36'Aluminum DOT SYe Pole
Ccrcrete, 15' t

'16'Octagdral Cohc I

32' Oc'tagonal Deco Co.rcrete
25'Tenon ToD Cdlcrete
Cocrete, Curved I
35'Tenon ToD Black Concrete
Wood,30/35'
@
29fr OAL Aluminum Fluted MultFUse Pdeffi
Wood, 14' Laminated'
Oeco Fiberglass, 35', Bronze, Reinforced t

Deco Fiberglass, 41', gronze, Reinforced I

Fibcrglass, 1 4'. Black '
Deco Fiberglass, 41', Bronze '
Deco Fiberalass, 35', Bronze, Anchor Base I

Deco Fiberglass, 35', Bronze '
Deco Fiberolass. 20', Black, Deco Base I

Aluminum, T)pe A I

Deco Fiberglass, 16', Black, Fluted'
Fiberglass, '16', Black, Fluted, Dual Mount !

Deco Fiberglass, 20'. Black I

Black F berglass 16'
Aluminum, Tlpe B I

15' Black Aluminum
@
@
Aluminum, Type C'
Dso Fiberglass, 30', Bronze I

Deco Fiberglass, 35', Silver,.Anchtr Base I

Deco Fiberglass, 41', Silver'
Deco Fiberalass, l6', Black, Fluted, Anchq Base I

Concrete. 1/2 SDecial

5.05
1'1.70
12.61
45.92
54.80
2.3'l
2.18

16.29
11.84
4.77

20.14
2.17

JJ7.s1
113.25
1q!ls

2.38
19.1 1

31.54
2.5'l

17.18
27.49
13.60
12.47
6.59

19.50
2'1.94
5.85

19.78

6,54

408
409
410
411
412
4't 3
415
4'18
420
tzz
423w
425
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
44'l
ttzltt
445
446
447
448
449
450
€!
452
EIg.
455g
460
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487

46.18
tcz3
14.33
11.57
21.40
18.00
17.35

1 .75
361t OAL Aluminum Multi-Use Pde
38ll Aluminum Breakaway Pole 43.51

?867
402?
4.1'l

!5.92
4.41

35fi OAL Prfiicnadc Rcccp{acle Polo
Sleel, Type A'
46ft OAL Auminum FDrive Multi-Use Pole
S1eel, Type B'
S1eel, Type Cr
16' Dcco Con Vic ll - Dual Mount
16' Deco Csc Washington - Dral
16' Deco Conc Colonial - Dual Mo0nt
35'Tenon ToD Quad Flood Mqrnt
45'Tenon ToD Quad Flood Mount
22' Deco Concrete
22' Oeco Conc Single San bel
22' Deco Cnc Double San bel
22' Deco Conc Double Mount
25'Tenon Top Bronze Concrete
30'Tenon Top Bronze Concrete
35'Tenm ToD Bronze Concrete
41'Tenon Top Bronze Concrete
Wood,40/45'
30'Tenon Top Cqlcrete, Single Flood Mount
30'Tenon ToD Conc, Ddble Flood Mcunt/lncludes Bracket
46'Tenon Top Cdc, Triple Flood Mannt/lncludes Bracket
46'Tenon Top Conc, DqJble Flood MounMncludes Bracket
Concrete,40/45'
Tenon SVe concrete 46'Single Flood N4ount

35'Tenon Top Conc, Triple Flood Mo.rnt/lncludes Bracket

6.17
18.05
25.87
13.35
13,63
18.90
14.99
16.03
17.26
18.74
17.54
18.70
20.14
24.33

a.za
1 0.06

1 8.80
1 8.50
10.19
15.31
13.53

ISSUED BY: JavierJ. Portuondo, U3!3gllgDirec{or Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL

EFFECTIVE: J.n{.+5r3914

-9 -



Docket No. 20190023-El
Date: Februarv 2I.2019

Attachment 1

Page 6 of9

$B'V[F"'"
Pag€ 5 otCg

488 35'Tenon Top Coc, Dable Flood Mount/lncludes Bracket 13.23
489 35' Tenon Top Concrete, Single Fl@d Mount 1 1.00

ISSUED BY: JavierJ. Portuondo, Manaoino Director Rates & RegulatoryStrategy- FL

EFFECTIVE: J.n$.4fqfotg

-10-



Docket No. 20190023-EI
Date: Februuv 21.2019

Attachment I
Page 7 of9

sEcTtoN No. vl
oRtctNAL sl{EET NO. 6.2421

Paoe 6 of 8
RATE SCHEDULE LS-l

LIGHITg SEITVICE

4A+
ffi
493&
485

4?{s
8J9w

H7
M
12i14
4*F

ISSUED 8Y: JavierJ. Portuondo. Manaqlnq Dlrector Rates & Reoulatorv Strategv - FL

EFFECTIVE:

- 11-



Docket No. 20190023-El
Date: February 2I,2019

Attachment I
Pase 8 of9

SP,V[F.*
SECTION NO. VI
5Iff}Ifl+IEELFIILREVISED SHEET NO. 6.283
caucels +E}I+I+E!flE$IILREVISED SHEET No. 6.2et

lll. AddltlonalFacllltlos

BILTING TYPE

Page +gofCg

RATE SCHEDULE LS-1
LIGHTING SERVICE

(Cmtinued trorn Page No. g+)

Elsctrlcal Polo Roceptaclo'

401 Slnglo
402 lloublo

Ndes to Per Unit Charges:

(1 ) Rcstrictcd to cxisling installations.
(2) Lumens o.Jtput and mttaoc ratinos mav varv with lemo ccntouration and/or aoc@

(3) Shom fq information only. Energy charges are billed by applylng the foregoing energy and demand charges to the total monthly
kwh.

(4) Etectric use permifted only during the period of Oc'tober through January, mly on pdes designated by the Cmpany. Energy
charged separately. Custdners must noairy Company of installation of cuslorner-o\ tned receptacles priq to such installatiql.

(5) special applications mly.

Addltlonal Chargas:

Fuel Cos{ Reco\€ry Factd: See Sheet No. 6.105
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: sce Shect No.6.105
Groos Receipts Tu Factd: See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilizatim Fcc: sce Stteet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax: See sheet No. 6.106

lllnlmum l$onthly Blll:

The mhimum monthly bill shall be the sum ofthe Customer Charge and applicable Fixture, Maintenance and Pole Chargcs.

Tems of Paymeni:

Bills rendered hereunder are palable within the time limit specifed n bill at Cornpany-designated locations.

Tgms of servlce:

SeMce under this tate schedule shall be for a minimum initial tem of ten (1 0) years fom the commencement of seruice and shall continue
therealteruntilterminatedbyeitherpartybywriftenndicesi{y(60)daysfiqtoterminati$, Uponearlyterminationofserviceunderthis
schedule, the custdner shall pay an amdnt equal to the remaining mmthly lease amount for the term of contract inctuding Contribution in
Aid of Construc,tion ('CAq) under special Pror'ision No.16, applicable Customer Charges and remo/al co6t of the facilities.

Speclal Provlslons:

1 . The cusloaner shall execute a contract on the Cdnpanys slandard filed contrac't form fq seMce under this rate schedule.

2. Where the Cdylpany pro/ides a fi{ure or pole type other than those listed abo/e, the mdlthly charges, as applicable shall be cdnputed as
fdlws:

l. Fi)dure
(a) Fixture Charge: 1.590/6 of the Cornpanys avemge installed c6t.
(b) Maintenance Charge: The Cornpanys estimated cct ofmaintaining fixture.

ll. Pole
Pole Charge: 1.E2ol6 of installed cost.

3. The custmer shall be responsible for the c6t incuned to repair d replace any lixture or pde which has been willfully damaged. The

Cqnpany shall not be required to make such repair or replacement prioa to payment by the custorner ftr damage.

4 Maintenance Seruice fq custdn€r-owned fxtures at charges stated hereunder shall be reslricted to lixtures being maintained as of
No/embeill,1992.

(contlnuod on Pags No. eA

$3.00 per unit
$3.90 per unit

ISSUEDBY: JavierJ.Portuondo,ManagingDirectorRates&RegulatoryStrategy-FL

EFFECTIVE: l{alAq4e48

-12-



Docket No. 20190023-El
Date: Februarv 2I.2019

Attachment 1

Page 9 of9

9P'$5Fo*
SECTION NO. VI
slxT+sryElMRE1/tsED sHEEr NO. 5.284
CANCELS 5|FF|+SIUILREVTSED SHEEr No. 6.284

Pago alolcg

RATE SCHEDULE LS.1
LIGHTII{G SEFII/ICE

(Cmtinued forn Page No. 5/)

Spoclal Provlslons: (Contlnuedl

5. kwh cffsumptio for Cdnpanlofned fixtures shall be estimated in lieu of installing meters. kwh estimates willbe made using thefdliling
fomula:

k\/h =
'I,000

6. k\,vl| cstsumption ftr cuslomer-o\ /ncd fixtures shall be metcred. Installation of custorner-orrncd lighting facilitics shall be pror'ided ftr
bythecustomer. ArycctsincrnedbytheCornpanytoprovdeforconsolidationofexistinglightingfacilitiesforthepurposeofmetering
shall be at the custdneis expense.

7. No Pole Chargc shall be applicable for a fixture installed ql a companrorrned pde which is utilized for other general electrical dstribution
purposes.

L ThcCqnpanywill repairdreplacemaltunctioninglightinglixturesmainlainedbytheCqnpanyinaccordancewithSectionT6S.l3S2,Florida
Statutes (2005).

9. For a fbdure type andor pde type restricted to existing installatidls and requiring major renovation or replacement, the fxture and/or pole
shall be replaced by an available similar nfi-restrictcd firture and/or pole and the customer shall cornmence being billed at its appropdate
rate. Where the custdner requests the continued use of the same fxture hpe andor pde type fd appearance reasons, the Cqnpany will
attcmpt to provide such fxture andd pde and thc custorner shall commence being billed at a rate determined in accordance with Special
Pro/ision No. 2 for the c6t ofthe reno/ated or re9laced fxture and/q ode.

10. Thecuslmerwillb6respmsiblefortrimmingtreesandolhervegetationthatobstructthelightortputfrornidure(s)ormaintenanceaccess
to the facilities.

1 1 . After December 31, 1 998, all new leased lighting shall be installed on pdcs olmed by the Cornpany.

12. Alterations to leased lighting facilities requested bythe custsner aller date of installation (i.e. redirect, install shields, etc.), will be billed to
the cuslmer in accordance with the Cmpanys policy related to'\ /ork Performed fq the Public".

'l3. Seruice for street q area lighting is nomally prwided frqn existing dislribution facilities. Where suitable dish butim facilities do not exisl, it
willbethecustome/sresponsibilitytopayfornecessaryadditionalfacilities. RcfcrtoScc{ifilll,paragraph3.01 oftheCmpanysGeneral
Rules and Regulatios Gffiming Bec'tric seNice to determine the CIAC oa,ed by the custmer.

14. Requestsforexchangingfacilities,upgrades,relocations,remonlsetc.aresubjecttoSectionlll,paragraph3.05,oftheCqnpanysGeneral
Rulcs and Regulatifis Gci/eming Eectric SeMce.

15. Fa awilable LEDS, the custorner may opt to make an initial, tre-time Cfitribution in Aid of Construction payment of 500/6 of the inslalled
ccl of fixtures mted greater than 200 Watts end/or pdes dher than standard wmd pdes, to reduce lhe Companys installed cost. lf a
cusldner ch@ses this option, thc monthly fxture and/or pde charge shall be cdnpuled as the reduced installcd cost times the
cqresponding mmthly percentage in 2.1.(a) and/or 2.ll above.

16. As an altemative to making an initial one-time CIAC payment to extend distribution tucilities to render llghting seruice, as referenced in
Special Provisim No. 13, the cuslomer may elec{ to pay a monthly fee of'1.590/6 of the calculated CIAC amount.

ISSUEOBY: JavierJ.Portuondo,ManagingDirectorRates&RegulatoryStrategy-FL

EFFECTIVE: ffef8#

-13-



Item 9 



Public Service Commission
ClprrAL CrRcr,r Orrtcn Cnxrrn o 2540 Suuuenn O.qX Boulnvlnp

TALLAHASSEE, Flonnl 32399-0850

.M.E.M.O.R.A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: February 21,2019

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman) 
,,,r\ , , t

FROM: Division of Economics (Merryd ai WIL .?'/ f f) \I[f
Office of the General Counsel CNieves);f(U I

RE: Docket No. 20190024-EI - Petition for approval of a smart meter opt-out tariff, by
Tampa Electric Company.

AG E N DA : 03 105 I 19 - Regular Agenda - Tariff Filing - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

CRITICAL DATES:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Administrative

03ll8ll9 (60-day Suspension Date)

None

:'.:t
-rl
ITT
r\)

Case Background

On January 18, 2019, Tampa Electric Company (TECO or utility) filed a petition for approval of
a smart meter opt-out tariff (opt-out tariff). The proposed tariff would be available to customers

who choose to receive a non-communicating meter in lieu of the standard smart meter, or
Automated Meter Infrastructure (AMI) smart meter.

On November 16, 2017, the Commission approved TECO's 2017 Amended and Restated

Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (2017 Settlement), which allows TECO to apply existing
depreciation rates to AMI meters if they are installed before the utility's next depreciation study.'
Paragraph 12 of the 2017 Settlement allows the utility to file the proposed opt-out tariff as the

tariff and associated charges are optional to customers.

t Order No. PSC-2017-0456-S-EI, issued November 27,2017, in Docket No. 20170210-EI;

limited proceeding to qpprove 2017 amended and restated stipulation and settlement agreement,

Company.

In re: Petition for
by Tampa Electric



Docket No. 20190024-EI
Date: February 21,2019

TECO's current residential meters are Automated Meter Reading (AMR) meters that emit a
radio frequency signal. That signal is picked up by a meter reading vehicle driving by the

neighborhood. Current commercial customers primarily have digital, non-communicating meters

that require monthly meter reading visits. The utility states that the scope of the AMI project is to

upgrade all meters in TECO's service territory to AMI meters.

The utility expects that some customers will elect to forego the new AMI meters and request a

non-communicating meter; therefore, TECO filed the instant petition and associated opt-out

tariff. The opt-out tariff would be applicable to customers that request a non-communicating, i,e.,

non-standard, meter and includes an initial one-time set-up fee of $96.27 and a monthly

surcharge of $20.64. The proposed charges are based on TECO's incremental costs to provide

the opt-out service.

The Commission approved similar opt-out tariffs and charges for Florida Power & Light
Company (FPL) in20152 and Duke Energy Florida, LLC (Duke) in 2018.' FPL's opt-out tariff
includes an $89.00 one-time set-up fee with a $13.00 monthly surcharge. Duke's opt-out tariff
includes a $96.34 one-time set-up fee with a $15.60 monthly surcharge. Several municipal
electric utilities (City of Lakeland and Orlando Utilities Commission) and rural electric
cooperatives (Sumter Electric, Talquin Electric, Tri-County Electric, and Peace River) also

provide opt-out tariffs.

On February 8 and 15,2019, TECO responded to staff s data requests. The legislative version of
the opt-out tariff sheet No. 3.280 is ihown in Attachment A to the recommendation.a The

Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04,366.05, and 366.06, Florida
Statutes.

' Order No. PSC- l5-0026-FOF-EI, issued on January 7,2015, in Docket No. 130223-EI; In re: Petition for approval

of optional non-standard meter rider, by Florida Power & Light Company.

' Order No. Order PSC-2018-0435-TRF-EI, issued on August 28,2018, in Docket No. 180088-El; In re: Petitionfor
limited proceedingfor approval of a smart meter opt-out tarffi by Duke Energt Floridq, LLC,
a TECO's petition included other non-substantive tariff changes that have not been attached to the recommendation.

-2-



Docket No. 20190024-El
Date: February 21,2019

Issue I

Discussion of lssues

lssue 1; Should the Commission approve TECO's proposed opt-out tariff?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve TECO's proposed opt-out tariff as

shown in Attachment A. This tariff allows TECO to respond to customer requests for a non-

communicating meter. Opt-out customers will be responsible for all costs associated with their
request, thus protecting the general body of ratepayers. Additionally, the proposed opt-out tariff
is in accordance with previous Commission decisions.

The tariff should become effective when TECO completes the billing system changes to

implement the tariff, which is expected to be in the third quarter of 2019. TECO should notify
Commission staff when the billing system changes are completed. Within three months after the

AMI smart meter deployment is completed, TECO should report to the Commission (with a
filing in this docket) on the costs of the program, revenues, and actual participation. (Menyday)

Staff Analysis: TECO began installing AMI meters in January 2017 with the goal of
converting all of its existing drive-by AMR meters to AMI meters by 2021. The utility states that

customers are currently being granted the option of not having their meters replaced and are

being told that there are currently no charges imposed for taking advantage of this option;
however, they are being informed that it is expected that such charges will be authorized and

collected in the future. The instant petition seeks to approve the tariff to implement such charges

at a later date.

The proposed tariff includes two separate fees: a one-time set-up fee of $96.27 (for the non-

standard meter installation) and a monthly surcharge of $20.64 (for upfront IT costs and monthly
meter readings). The set-up fee must be paid at the time the customer takes service under the opt-

out tariff, regardless of the length of time the customer is enrolled; however, the utility explained

that customers that have already rejected an AMI meter will not be assessed any opt-out tariff
fees until the tariff is effective and a non-standard meter is installed (expected to be sometime in
the third quarter of 2019). TECO states that this will allow customers time to elect to either

continue or abandon their prior opt-out selection. These charges will be in addition to all other

tariffed rates and charges applicable to an opt-out customer.

Customer Partici pation
TECO anticipates that approximately 0.2 percent - or 1,620 - of its approximate 810,000

customers will elect to opt out. The utility explained that TECO is experiencing a current opt-out
rate of 0.27 percent and anticipates a reduction in participation if the fees in the instant petition

are introduced. As of December 31, 2017, FPL had 5,966 customers enrolled in its smart meter

opt-out tariff, which represented a 0.12 percent customer participation rate. Duke anticipated

0.15 percent - about 2,700 - of its 1.8 million eligible customers would opt out. The projected

number of opt-out customers is used in developing the monthly surcharge.

Set-up Fee
The one-time set-up fee of 596.27 reflects the labor, transportation, and initial IT set-up costs to

install each non-standard meter and enroll the customer in the opt-out program. In response to

staffs data request, TECO indicated that no new positions would be created to perform the

-3-



Docket No. 20190024-EI
Date: February 21,2019

Issue I

incremental tasks associated with administering the opt-out tariff. Customers would not be

required to pay the $96.27 set-up fee if an approved non-communicating meter already exists at

customer premises or if customers relocate to premises with an approved non-communicating
meter.

The set-up fee is applicable to all opt-out tariff participants regardless of duration of service

under the opt-out tariff. The breakdown of the set-up fee components is as follows:

TECO provided support for the time per customer based on each of the tasks to be performed.

Staff believes the time estimates to be reasonable. The cost per customer is calculated by

5 TECO requested confidentiality on the negotiated IT contractor information'

Table 1-l
Set-up Fee Cost ents

Task Time Per Customer Cost Per Customer Descriotion

Customer Service 10 minutes $s.28 Customer Care Specialist to
take calls for opt-out
participants, explain tariff
details, set up account, and
handle initial
questions/issues to support
re-route.

Perform analysis to
re-route meter

45 minutes $27.00 Billing Specialist to
analyze and plan approach
to re-route meters, move
meters to new route, and
validate billine is correct.

Planner Dispatcher to
reroute meter

) mmutes $4.0s Planner/Dispatcher to move
meter into new route upon
direction from Billine
Soecialist.

Meter Field Rep to
exchange meter

40 minutes $29.1s Meter Field Rep to travel to
customer premise, remove
existing meter and replace
with opt-out meter, close
work orders.

Vehicle to exchange
meter

40 minutes $2.76 Use of a vehicle to change
out meter.

IT developer to
complete initial setup
for opt-out customer

n/a' $28.03 IT development work to
prepare for customer sign-
up for the opt-out program

Total one-time cost per customer s96.27
Source: Exhibit A to TECO's petition

-4-



Docket No. 20190024-EI
Date: Februarv 21"2019

Issue I

multiplying the time to complete the task by the hourly rate of the job performer. TECO
provided cost support for its hourly rates which includes the confidential annual salary, payroll

tax, benehts, pension, and incentives (bonus payments). Staff reviewed hourly rate information
provided by TECO in its 2013 rate caseo and believes the hourly rates included in this docket are

reasonable. Furthermore, TECO's salaries and vehicle rates are comparable to those approved for
FPL's and Duke's opt-out charges.

Monthly Surcharge
The monthly surcharge to take service under the opt-out tariff is $20.64, which reflects a

combination of ongoing IT and meter reading related costs. TECO's IT costs to update the

customer system to enable and support the opt-out program are predicted to be $407,966. TECO
used a 5-year recovery period for these IT costs (which is the same recovery period the

Commission approved for FPL's and Duke's opt-out tariff) to derive monthly IT related costs of
$6.35 per customer.

After installation of a non-standard meter, the only ongoing costs to the utility will be the

monthly meter readings, which the utility estimates to be 514.29 per customer. These costs

reflect the meter reading position rates and the vehicle rates, both for an estimated 20 minutes
per meter reading.

Customer Notice and Deployment
The utility states that AMI deployment began in January 2017 with the goal of converting all of
its existing drive-by AMR meters to AMI meters by 2021. TECO explained that customers are

currently being granted the option of not having their AMR meters replaced with an AMI meter

and are being told that there are currently no charges for taking advantage of this option. TECO
also informed customers that if the Commission approves an opt-out tariff, any approved opt-out
charges will apply. TECO states that customers who have opted out during the AMI deployment
process will be contacted when the opt-out tariffbecomes effective. If the customers continue to

desire to opt out, they will be enrolled in the opt-out tariff, receive a non-communicating meter,

and be assessed the applicable tariffed charges.

TECO states that the utility will communicate to customers the deployment logistics of the AMI
meters and provide them with facts to help them understand AMI technology. TECO's
communication process includes information on the utility's website, door hangers, and mail
notifications.

Reporting
Staff recommends that within three months after the AMI meter deployment is completed, TECO
should report to the Commission on the costs of the program, revenues, and actual participation.
Staff believes three months is a reasonable time to allow TECO to prepare and file a report in
this docket, which should happen no later than May 31,2022. IF AMI meter deployment is

significantly delayed beyond the utility's anticipated completion date, the utility should notify
the Commission with a filing in this docket.

o Docket No. 130040-EI; In re: Petitionfor rate increase by Tampa Electric Company.

-5-



Docket No. 20190024-El
Date: February 21,2019

Issue I

Staff notes that FPL is required to file annual smart meter progress reports. The Commission did
not require Duke to file annual smart meter progress reports, but rather submit a filing in that

docket three months after the AMI meter deployment is completed. As with Duke, staff believes
that actual participation rates and costs may vary, and that a comparison of estimated costs

presented in this petition and actual costs incurred is important to ensure the opt-out tariff
remains cost-based or else should be adjusted through a revised tariff filing.

Conclusion
In the order approving FPL's opt-out tariff, the Commission noted that "since significant
incremental costs would be incurred in providing [an opt-out tarif{J, it would be discriminatory
to require standard meter customers to subsidize that service."' Staff believes that TECO
provided sufficient cost support in its petition and responses to staff s data requests to support its

assertion that the proposed tariffis cost-based.

The Commission should approve TECO's proposed opt-out tariff as shown in Attachment A,
This tariff allows TECO to respond to customer requests for a non-communicating meter. Opt-

out customers will be responsible for all costs associated with their request, thus protecting the
general body of ratepayers. Additionally, the proposed opt-out tariff is in accordance with
previous Commission decisions.

The tariff should become effective when TECO completes the billing system changes to
implement the tariff, which is expected to be in the third quarter of 2019. TECO should notify
Commission staff when the billing system changes are completed. Within three months after the

AMI smart meter deployment is completed, TECO should report to the Commission (with a
filing in this docket) on the costs of the program, revenues, and actual participation.

TOrderNo. PSC-15-0026-FOF-EI, issuedonJanuary 7,2015, inDocketNo. 130223-El;lnre: Petitionfor approval
of optional non-standard meter rider, by Florida Power & Light Company.

-6-



Docket No. 20190024-EI
Date: February 21,2019

lssue 2

lssue 2.' Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this tariff
should remain in effect with any increase held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.

If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon issuance of a consummating order.

(Nieves)

Staff Analysis: If a protest is filed within 2l days of the issuance of the order, this tariff
should remain in effect with any increase held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.

If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon issuance of a consummating order.

1



Docket No. 20190024-El
Date: February 2I,2019

Attachment A

TAMPA ELECTRIC COTYIPAIIY

EXHIBIT B
a

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.280ATECOtl lir:i.="i:i]''=
NON€TANDARD METER SERVICE RIDER (AMIOPT€UT)

GIElwl)

Schedule: NSMR-1

Avallablllty: To all customers served throuqhout the Companv's service area.

Appllcable: This optional Rider ls available to customers who request a meter
that either does not utilize radio freouencv communications b transmit data or is otherwise

discretion of the Companv and are subiect to chanqe at the Comoanv's ortion at anv time.

Characterof Servlce: Electric enerqv supplied hereunder must meet the Chracter of
Service and usage specifications consisbnt with service under the AMI Opt-Ottt Customers
otherwise applicable tariff .

Rate:
Initial Set-Up Fee (one-time service fee)
Rate oer month

All charqes and provisions of the AMI Opt-Out Cuslome/s otherwise applicable rab schedule

$96.27
$20.64

Llmltatlon of Servlce: This Rider ls not available to Net Metered cusbmers. This Rider ls
also not available to customers who have tampercd with the electric metered service or used
service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner at the current or anv prior location. Service
under this Rider is subiect b orders of oovernmental bodies havino iurisdiction and Comoanv
rules and reoulations oovemino service.

brms or conditions of this rider.

Speclal Provlslons: Customers takinq service under this Rider relocatinq to a new
premise who wish to continue service under this Rider are required to reouest new service
under this Rider, includino pavment of the lnitial Set-Up Fee at the new premise except ln the
Instance where the previous customer at that premise had an approved non-communicatinq
mebr alreadv in place. Customers wishinq to hke service under this Rider and relocatinq to a
premise where an existino approved non-communicatinq meter ls alreadv In place will not be

required to pav the lnitial Set-Up Fee. Customers who cancel service under this Rider and then
later re.enroll for this service at any location would be required to submit another Initial Set-Up
Fee.

-8-


	Item 3.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Staff’s Recommendation Caused the Commission to Make a Mistake of Law
	General Description of the Motion Originally Before the Commission
	Staff Incorrectly Applied the Standard for Summary Final Order
	Applicability of Contract Law

	The Commission Should Vacate its Previous Votes and Reconsider the Parties’ Motions
	The Doctrine of Administrative Finality is not yet Applicable
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Standard for Summary Final Order Where Contracts are Involved
	The Parties’ Arguments
	Gulf Power’s Motion for Summary Final Order
	GCEC’s Response

	Interpreting the Territorial Agreement
	Summary of the Territorial Agreement
	Interpreting “All Relevant Information”

	Conclusion


	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	GCEC’s Motion and Gulf Power’s Response
	Legal Standard for Waiver
	GCEC’s Motion is Dependent on a Disputed Material Fact
	Conclusion


	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 5.pdf
	Table of Contents
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Stipulated Position:
	Staff Analysis: Stipulated

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	CONCLUSION
	FPUC asserted that their salaried employees worked beyond their regular duties and in excess of 16 hour days for an extended period of time. (EXH 7, BSP 00015) Staff recommends that the additional compensation of $69,632 contemplated by the Company’s ...
	Stricken by Order No. PSC-2018-0404-PCO-EI.
	Issue 5:
	Stipulated Position:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 6:
	Stipulated Position:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 7:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 8:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:  This Issue discusses the contractors’ time. The final amount of contractor costs is discussed in Issue 9. The principle dispute in this issue revolves around the mobilization and standby time for one contractor, PAR, assessed during H...

	Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the contractor costs associated with standby time, mobilization time, and demobilization time are reasonable and were prudently incurred. Therefore, no adjustment should be...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 10:
	Stricken by Order No. PSC-2018-0404-PCO-EI.
	Issue 11:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS

	Issue 12:
	Recommendation:

	Based on the evidence in the record and the discussion above, staff recommends the vehicle and fuel costs of $34,231 are reasonable and were prudently incurred by FPUC and these costs should be approved for recovery. Issue 13:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 14:
	Recommendation:
	Position of Parties  FPUC: Yes, the category of costs identified as “Normal Expenses Not Recovered in Base Rates” in the amount of $67,548 were reasonably and prudently incurred in accordance with Rule 25-6.0143 (1)(e), and paid, by FPUC for service r...
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 16:
	Recommendation:
	OPC has not taken issue with the level of FPUC’s storm reserve to replenish. However, OPC disputes the recovery of the costs associated with replenishing the reserve and, consequently, the resolution of this issue depends on the resolution of the prev...

	ANALYSIS
	Pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 Settlement, approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, the level of storm reserve is $1.5 million. The appropriate amount of storm recovery to replenish the reserve to this level is $1,927,648.
	CONCLUSION
	Pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 Settlement, approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, the level of storm reserve is $1.5 million. The appropriate amount of storm recovery to replenish the reserve to this level is $1,927,648....
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Source: FPUC Post Hearing Brief DN: 00209-2019   *FPUC cost categories are rounded.
	Table 17-2 reflects the reserve balance and the amount to be recovered by customers to replenish the storm reserve.
	Table 17-2
	Source: Exhibit MC-1-revised, Page 1
	Issue 18:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 19:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 20:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



